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Agenda Item: Applications for a Type III Certificate of Appropriateness (CA3-17-283) for a special exception
for a change in conditions to allow covered outdoor dining within 100’ of a residence and a reduction in the onsite parking spaces from 17 spaces (required for the proposed interior square footage) to zero (0) space
provided and (CA3-17-282) for roof top additions and alterations at 199 Walker St. Property is zoned
Castleberry Hill Landmark District Subarea 1).
Applicant:

James Hamelburg
199 Walker Street

Facts: Castleberry Hill, located in the southwest Central Business District, is an area that is significant
primarily for its important collection of modest, late 19th and early 20th century commercial, warehouse, and
industrial buildings. These buildings range in size from small, one- and two-story retail store fronts to large,
single-tenant factories and warehouses. Since the 1980s, many of these buildings have been rehabilitated and
converted to loft apartments and condominiums, studios, retail and restaurants, and art galleries.
The one-story commercial structure at 199 Walker Street was built in c. 1931 or earlier as a filling station,
replacing Wallace Presbyterian Church. The building is located on the southwest corner of Walker Street and
Stonewall Avenue, such that the front and right side elevations have street frontage. To the left of the building
is small section of property, then a small (but separate) open space which goes with the adjacent larger, twostory building. There is a small walkway to the rear of the building, behind which is the other portion of the
two-story building that is to the left of the subject property.
At the time of designation, the building had suffered severe deterioration, including its main flat roof. The
mansard roof, side windows, doors, and other ornamentation were missing at the time of designation. If any
windows remained, they are boarded up. However, the District inventory includes an earlier photograph (about
one year before designation) that does show the mansard roof and eave details.
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In 2007, the Commission reviewed and approved with several conditions the renovation of and addition to the
building to create a restaurant. The final plans (which met the Commission’s conditions) were approved by the
Staff in February 2008. However, a building permit was never acted upon based on the Commission’s
conditional approval. Between 2008 and 2010, the District regulations have changed to require on-site, offstreet parking for eating and drinking establishments, such as restaurants. In late 2010, the Applicant
approached the Staff to have the plans re-approved for the issuance of a current building permit. It was at that
time that the Staff determined that the changes to the District regulations would affect the proposed project and
advised the Applicant of potential courses of action. The reduction or elimination of on-site parking
requirements is done through a special exception request, which in the case of the District, are reviewed by the
Commission. The general special exception criteria are found in Chapter 25, but the specific criteria for parking
reductions or eliminations are found in Chapter 26 of the Zoning Ordinance.
In 2011, the Commission approved with a condition a special exception request to allow for the elimination of
the otherwise required off-street, on-site parking for a then proposed restaurant. No revisions to the original
design proposal or any outdoor dining was approved at that time. The condition of the approval of the special
exception was:
1.

The elimination of on-site, off-street parking requirements is limited to the operation of a restaurant use at 199 Walker Street
with a total square footage equal to or less than 1,310 sq. ft. and that the on-site, off-street parking requirements for any other
potential use on this property are not reduced or eliminated by this special exception.

In 2014, the Applicant requested a variance to allow for accessory outdoor dining within 100 ft. of a dwelling
and a special exception to maintain the zero (0) off-street, on-site parking spaces with the added outdoor dining.
At that time, the Applicant did not request any other changes from the previously approved design. This
application was approved with the following conditions:
1.
2.
3.
4.

The outdoor dining on the street level on the south side of the building shall be eliminated, per Section 16-26.003(1)(d), and
None of the outdoor dining spaces approved by the Commission shall be enclosed or covered in any way either partially or
wholly, including any temporary means of any kind, per Section 16-20N.007(3)(d); and
No sound may be delivered to the exterior of the building by any electronic means; and
The Staff shall review, and if appropriate approve, the final plans and specifications for the proposal.

More recently, the Staff received complaints about the covering of the former roof top deck which was to be
used for outdoor dining.
Before the Commission now is a request to enclose the formerly open outdoor dining area on the roof via a
request to change the conditions of the previous special exception and a review of the actual design and
alterations themselves.
At the June 28, 2017 Commission meeting, the Commission deferred this application to allow time for the
Applicant to respond to the Staff’s comments and concerns. On August 11, 2017, the Applicant submitted
additional information which is reflected in this revised Staff Report.
On September 6, 2017, the Applicant provided additional information regarding the variance / special
exception request regarding the parking reduction and allowance of outdoor dining, which is reflected
in this revised Staff Report.
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Analysis: The following code sections apply to this application:
Per Section 16-20N.007. General Regulations.
The following general regulations shall apply to all properties located within the District.
Sec. 16-20N.007. - General regulations.
The following general regulations shall apply to all properties located within the district.
1. In the district, the commission shall apply the standards referenced below only if the standards set forth elsewhere in this chapter
20N do not specifically address the application or any portion of the application:
(a) The historic character of a property shall be retained and preserved.
(b) The removal of distinctive materials or alteration of features, spaces, and spatial relationships that characterize a property
shall be avoided.
(c) Each property shall be recognized as a physical record of its time, place, and use. Changes shall not be undertaken that create
a false sense of historic development, such as adding conjectural features or elements from other historic properties.
(d) Changes to a property that have acquired historic significance in their own right shall be retained and preserved.
(e) Distinctive materials, features, finishes, and construction techniques, or examples of craftsmanship that characterize a
property, shall be preserved.
(f) Where the severity of deterioration requires replacement of a distinctive feature, the new feature shall match the old in
design, texture, and, where possible, materials.
(g) Chemical or physical treatments, if appropriate, shall be undertaken using the gentlest means possible. Treatments that cause
damage to historic materials shall not be used.
(h) Archaeological resources shall be protected and preserved in place. If such resources must be disturbed, mitigation measures
shall be undertaken.
(i) New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction, shall not destroy historic materials, features, and spatial
relationships that characterize the property. The new work may be differentiated from the old and shall be compatible with
the historic materials, features, size, scale and proportion, and massing to protect the integrity of the property and its
environment.
(j) New additions and adjacent or related new construction shall be undertaken in such a manner that, if removed in the future,
the essential form and integrity of the historic property and its environment would be unimpaired.
(k) Contemporary design for new construction and for additions to existing properties shall not be discouraged when such new
construction and additions do not destroy significant historical, architectural, or cultural material, and such construction or
additions satisfy section 16-20N.007 or section 16-20N.008, as applicable.
(l) The height of a structure shall be measured on the façade facing the public street and measurement shall be taken from the
highest point of such grade to the top of the parapet wall.
3. Variances, special exceptions, and appeals. Variance applications, applications for special exceptions, and appeals from these
regulations shall be heard by the commission. The commission shall have the authority to grant or deny variances from the
provisions of this chapter when, due to special conditions, a literal enforcement of its provisions in a particular case will result in
unnecessary hardship. The procedures, standards, and criteria for decisions regarding such variances shall be the same as those
specified in chapter 26 of this part 16. The commission shall have the authority to grant or deny applications for special
exceptions pursuant to the standards in chapter 25. The commission shall have the authority to grant or deny applications for
appeal pursuant to the standards in section 16-30.010 and the appeal provisions for said decision, set forth in section 16-30.010(e),
shall also apply to the commission's decision.
8. Off-street and off-site parking.
(a) All new construction, alterations, or additions that increase the number of dwelling units and/or increase the square footage of
nonresidential uses, or any change in use shall include the required off-street parking.
(b) The number of required off-street parking spaces is set out in each subarea.
9. Design standards and other criteria for construction of, additions to, or alterations of principal buildings:
(g) Façade materials. Brick, stone, and true stucco systems with a smooth finish shall be the predominant building materials for
the façades of the principle structure. Concrete block and other masonry materials may be used on façades of principal
structures that do not face a public street. Aluminum siding and vinyl siding are not permitted on any façade.
11. Structures on the roofs of principal buildings.
(a) All components of a structure or addition on the roof of a principal building visible from a public street shall be metal or
masonry.
(b) The enclosed floor area of a habitable structure shall not exceed 25 percent of the roof area above occupied space, unless
otherwise necessary to meet the minimum requirements for mechanical and elevator equipment, stairwells, elevator, and stair
landings.
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Sec. 16-20N.008. - Specific regulations for Historic Core, Subarea 1.
In the Castleberry Hill Historic Core, Subarea 1, the commission shall apply the standards referenced in section 16-20N.006(1) only if
the standards set forth in section 16-20N.007 do not specifically address the application or any portion thereof:
2. Permitted principal uses and structures: A building or premises shall be used only for the following principle purposes:
(d) Any of the following uses provided they do not exceed 5,000 square feet of public areas:
i. Eating and drinking establishments.
3. Off-Street Parking Requirements
(a) Off-street parking shall not be permitted between the principal building and the public street.
(b) Off-street parking may be located in a rear or side yard.
(c) All dwellings: Off-street parking requirements shall be as follows: See section 16-08.007, Table I, for applicable ratios
according to the appropriate floor area ratio.
(d) Eating and drinking establishments: One space for each 100 square feet of floor area. Where an eating and drinking
establishment derives more than 60 percent of its gross income from the sale of malt beverages, wine and/or distilled spirits,
it shall be required to have one space for each 75 square feet of floor area. Floor area shall include, in addition to those areas
defined in section 16-29.001(13)(b), areas within the existing building footprint where walls have been removed and a
permanent roof remains.
(e) All other uses: No off-street parking is required.
Sec. 16-20N.009. Additional use regulations.
In addition to the regulations governing permitted uses set forth in this Chapter, or elsewhere in this Code the following regulations
shall apply to permitted uses in this district:
1. Eating and drinking establishments. The following supplemental regulations shall apply in Subarea 1 and Subarea 2:
(a) No eating and drinking establishment with an alcohol license may be located within 250 feet of another eating and drinking
establishment with an alcohol license, including an establishment located outside of the Castleberry Hill Landmark District.
(b) Notwithstanding the location of any other premises with an alcohol license, an eating and drinking establishment where sales of
alcoholic beverages by the drink constitute less than 50 percent of gross sales may be located within a mixed-use development
greater than 10,000 square feet provided that all of the licensed establishments located in such mixed-use development constitute
in the aggregate no more than 25 percent of the total square footage of nonresidential floor area in such mixed-use development.
(c) Accessory outdoor dining area to any eating and drinking establishment which is otherwise permitted by these regulations may
not be located within 100 feet of any dwelling except those located in the same structure;
Per Section 16-26.003:
(1) Findings Required: Except as permitted by the provisions of subsection (2) below, variances may be granted by the board only
upon making all of the following findings:
(a) There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property in question because of its
size, shape or topography;
(b) The application of the Zoning Ordinance of the City of Atlanta to this particular piece of property would create an
unnecessary hardship;
(c) Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and
(d) Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes and intent of the Zoning
Ordinance of the City of Atlanta.
Per Section 16-29.001 Application.
13) Floor area:
(b) Floor area, commercial, business and industrial: For computations involving other than dwellings and lodgings, gross floor area
shall be computed as including the sum of the gross horizontal area of the several stories of a building measured from the exterior
faces of the exterior walls or from the center line of walls separating two buildings or different uses, including attic space with
headroom of seven feet or greater and served by a permanent, fixed stair, but not including basement space, uncovered steps or
fire escapes, accessory water or cooling towers, or accessory off-street parking or loading areas.

Change in Special Exception Conditions.
The Applicant did not provide a response to the special exception criteria, but did circle the first criteria that
deals with fence-related special exceptions as it relates to the passage of light and air. They did not provide any
justification as to why the conditions of the previous special exception should be removed, revised, or otherwise
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amended. The Staff would recommend the Applicant address the special exception / variance criteria as they
relate to this request.
In the revised submission, the Applicant did not respond to the special exception / variance criteria related to
the request for outdoor dining. The Staff would note that in the current version of the proposal, the outdoor
dining would be fully covered with a permanent roof and the sides would be enclosed with “weather resistant
plastic roll up windows”. The Staff would still consider this outdoor dining and as such would retain its
previous recommendation about addressing the criteria for the outdoor dining request.
Taking into account the currently proposed design (a permanent roof and semi-permanent “windows”), the
Staff finds the conditions of the previous special exception should still apply for a true outdoor dining scenario.
However, given the concerns about the potential noise from the outdoor dining spaces and the Applicant’s
concern about having usable seating space, the Staff finds that the two possible options for the second level of
the building are to retain its uncovered, true deck-like design (in compliance with the 2014 Commission
approval) or make it into a full second story addition – the latter option would in turn eliminate the need for an
outdoor dining special exception request. The Staff would recommend that the outdoor dining become fully
enclosed as a full second level to the building and no other outdoor dining at any level shall exist on the
property, and as such would further recommend that the special exception specifically for outdoor dining within
100 ft. of a residence be denied. The Staff would note that its recommendation that the second level become
fully enclosed will be addressed in the analysis of the companion application (CA3-17-282) below.

Further, the Staff would specifically note that one of the conditions of the previously issued special exception
related to the reduction in the number of required on-site parking spaces. This condition specifically precluded
the covering or enclosure of any of the outdoor dining space, thus limiting the approved reduction of on-site
parking spaces to zero (0) only to the total amount of interior / covered square footage proposed at that time.
(i.e. more interior or covered space would increase the parking demand for the use.) No analysis was provided
about the effect that adding interior or covered square footage would have on the required parking. The Staff
finds that adding any interior square footage would require a separate, new special exception for reducing the
required amount of on-site parking based on the current proposed size. That is not been accomplished with this
application.
In the revised application, the parking reduction has been properly advertised for a reduction from 17 spaces to
zero (0) spaces. In the materials submitted by the Applicant, they note the final square footage will be 1,7117
and given that the City rounds up parking space calculations, the normally required number of parking spaces
would be 18 spaces. Nonetheless, no response to the variance criteria was included for either a reduction from
17 spaces or a reduction from 18 spaces. The Staff would recommend the Applicant address the special
exception / variance criteria as they relate to the reduction in parking.
As was the case with the original parking reduction request, the Staff finds that the property does have an
unusual shape and size that is particular to this piece of property. Further, the Staff finds that there is virtually
no way to provide any on-site parking for any eating and drinking use on the property of any size.
However, the advertisement for the reduction in parking was done for 17 spaces based on a total interior
square footage of 1,700 sq. ft. or less. According to the Applicant’s calculations, the total interior square
footage will be between 1,700 and 1,800 sq. ft. meaning 18 spaces would have been needed, which was not
advertised. Further, the District regulations limit roof top enclosures to 25% of the building’s roof. This does
not include the stair way, elevator, or other areas that are specifically designed to provide access. All other
interior areas are included in the 25%. Lastly, as noted below, the Staff has other concerns about the design
and “footprint” of the roof top enclosure. All of these circumstances would reduce the size of the roof top
enclosure. The Staff would recommend the roof top enclosure is reduced in size such that the total interior
square footage of the building is 1,700 sq. ft. or less and the roof top enclosure is less than 25% of the
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building’s roof area, exclusive of access ways.

Design Review
The submission includes graphics that show a roof plan, a floor plan, and framing details. There are no
elevations provided of the existing or proposed facades. The short narrative provided with the application notes
that 4 x 4 posts, 8” header, 2 x 6 framing material, and weather tolerant plastic roll up windows were and/or will
be used to enclose the roof top outdoor dining area. Without standard elevations (which will also be required to
obtain the property building permit), the Staff cannot make an informed decision about the proposed design /
alterations and whether it meets the District regulations.
The Staff would recommend that existing and proposed elevations be provided for all facades of the building.
Further, given that work has already occurred on the property, the Staff would recommend that current day
photographs be provided of all areas proposed for work.
In the revised submission, full elevations and current photographs were provided.
In the revised submission, full elevations have been included showing the design details for the permanent roof
structure and the seasonal / temporary enclosure of the seating area with roll up plastic windows. The east
(Walker Street facing) elevation will have two large permanent picture windows and the south elevation will be
a solid wall. This would make the most open portion of the roof top addition facing to the north. From these
elevations (and photographs of the already completed work), that the roof top addition is / will be wood framed
with wood structure members visible from the public street and a shallow asphalt shingle roof system.
The Staff has several issues with the design and materials of the roof top addition. First, if the proposed area is
fully enclosed on a regular basis (which could occur with the plastic windows), the square footage would
appear to make the entire roof top addition (the current and proposed) more than 25% of the roof area of the
original building, which does not meet the District regulations. The Staff would note that the portion of the
existing roof top addition that relates to the access stairs is not included in the calculation.
Second, the proposed design would have wood framing and trim exposed to and visible from the public street,
which is not permitted by the District regulations.
Third, the proposed design includes a fixed roof structure that would appear to extend over the right of way.
The Staff would note that the roof structure of the original building is a grandfathered condition.
Fourth, the overall size and shape of the proposed roof top addition would create a new component of the
building that would overshadow the original portion of the building given the its roof overhang would extend
out over the original roof overhang on the lower level, it would project almost to the Walker Street and
Stonewall Street frontages of the building, and it would have incompatible window patterns (both the fixed
display windows and the plastic roll up windows).
The Staff would recommend that the proposed roof top addition be substantially redesigned and reduced in size.
In the current submission, the design is unchanged, but the Applicant has acknowledged that there are
revisions that can be made to make the design adhere to the District regulations, including those related to size
(see discussion above about the parking reduction), visibility from the street, and materials. Given the
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problems outlined above in the previous version of this Staff Report, the Staff would make the following design
recommendations:
• The Staff would recommend that the reduction in the overall size of the roof top enclosure conditioned
as a part of CA3-17-283 include moving the walls of the roof top enclosure away from the Walker Street
and Stonewall Street elevations such that no portion of the roof top enclosure extends over the parapet
wall of the first level;
• The Staff would recommend the roof of the roof top enclosure be substantially simplified to be more
utilitarian in look as would be found on roof top appurtenances;
• The Staff would recommend the roof top enclosure is revised into true interior space with permanent
windows that are compatible with the upper levels windows of buildings in the District; and
• The Staff would recommend that any component of the revised design of the roof top enclosure that is
visible from Walker or Stonewall Streets be metal or clad in metal.

Staff Recommendations: Based upon the following:
a) A response was provided regarding any special exception or variance criteria for either the outdoor dining
and parking reduction request, per Section 16-25, 16-26, or 16-28; and
b) The proposed design of the roof top addition does not meet the District regulations, per Section 16-20N.

Staff recommends approval of the application for Type III Certificates of Appropriateness (CA3-17-283) for a
special exception for a change in conditions to allow covered outdoor dining within 100’ of a residence and a
reduction in the on-site parking spaces from 17 spaces (required for the proposed interior square footage) to
zero (0) space provided at 199 Walker St., with the following conditions:
1. The outdoor dining shall become a full enclosed second level to the building and no other outdoor
dining at any level shall exist on the property, per Section 16-20N; and

2. The roof top enclosure shall be reduced in size such that the total interior square footage of the building
is 1,700 sq. ft. or less and that the roof top enclosure is less than 25% of the building’s roof area,
exclusive of access ways, per Section 16-20N.

Staff recommends approval of the application for Type III Certificates of Appropriateness (CA3-17-282) for
roof top additions and alterations at 199 Walker St., with the following conditions:
1. The reduction in the overall size of the roof top enclosure conditioned as a part of CA3-17-283 shall
include moving the walls of the roof top enclosure away from the Walker Street and Stonewall Street
elevations such that no portion of the roof top enclosure extends over the parapet wall of the first level,
per Section 16-20N;
2. The roof of the roof top enclosure shall be substantially simplified to be more utilitarian in look as would
be found on roof top appurtenances, per Section 16-20N;
3. The roof top enclosure shall be revised into true interior space with permanent windows that are
compatible with the upper levels windows of buildings in the District, per Section 16-20N;
4. Any component of the revised design of the roof top enclosure that is visible from Walker or Stonewall
Streets shall be metal or clad in metal, per Section 16-20N; and
5. The Staff shall review, and if appropriate approve, the final plans, specifications, and supporting
documentation.
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September 13, 2017
Agenda Item: Application for a Type III Certificate of Appropriateness (CA3-17-412) for
alterations, additions, and site work at 695 North Avenue – (Excelsior Mill LBS) – Property is
zoned MRC-3-C / Beltline / LBS.
Applicant:

Nicole Seekely
621 North Avenue

Facts: The Mill complex is located on the southeast corner of North Avenue and North Angier
Avenue. Portions of the complex, which was built about 1901, was designated by the City of
Atlanta as a Landmark Building or Site (LBS) in October, 2006.
The Commission and Staff have previously reviewed and approved alterations to the property.
The proposal before the Commission now is a more comprehensive proposal for renovations,
additions, and site work, including the following key components:
- A new connecting building between the Mill (the east stone building) and the Warehouse (the
west stone building);
- Rear additions/ reconstructions to the Mill and Warehouse Buildings;
- A new outdoor gallery along the North Avenue and Beltline facades of the Mill Building;
- New light monitors on both the Mill and Warehouse Buildings;
- Replacement in-kind of existing metal windows on both the Mill and Warehouse Buildings;
- Potentially replacing in-kind existing wood windows and window frames on both the Mill
and Warehouse Buildings;
- Infilling machinery openings with storefront window systems in both the Mill and
Warehouse Buildings; and
- Replacing the metal panels on the upper level of the Warehouse Building.
The Staff would note that the proposed work is also subject to the Beltline Zoning Overlay
District as well as any requirements related to the underlying zoning.

Analysis: The following code sections apply to this application:
Per Section 16-20.007 of the Atlanta Land Development Code, as amended:
A Certificate of Appropriateness is required to change the exterior appearance of any Landmark Building
or Site.
Section 16-20.009:
In deciding individual applications for certificates of appropriateness, the commission shall be guided by the
purposes set forth in section 16-20.001, by findings contained in ordinances designating buildings and sites for
protection, for purposes and objectives contained in ordinances designating buildings and sites for protection, by
purposes and objectives which are contained within individual Landmark and Historic District regulations, and by
findings contained in reports prepared in support of Landmark and Historic regulations as are required in article D of
chapter 4 or part 6. Furthermore, in considering whether to grant approval, conditional approval or denial of an
application for a type II or type III certificate of appropriateness, the commission shall apply the following
standards:
(1) Every reasonable effort shall be made to adapt the property in a manner which requires minimal alteration of the
building, structure or site and its environment.
(2) The distinguishing original qualities or character of a building, structure or site and its environment shall not be
destroyed. The removal or alteration of any historic material or distinctive architectural features should be
avoided when possible.
(3) Changes which may have taken place in the course of time are evidence of the history and development of a
building, structure or site and its environment. These changes may have acquired significance in their own right,
and this significance shall be recognized and respected.
(4) Distinctive stylistic features or examples of skilled craftsmanship which characterize a building, structure,
object or site shall be kept where possible.
(5) Deteriorated architectural features shall be repaired rather than replaced, wherever possible. In the event
replacement is necessary, the new material should reflect the material being replaced in composition, design,
color, texture, and other visual qualities. Repair or replacement of missing architectural features should be based
on accurate duplications of features, substantiated by historical, physical, or pictorial evidence rather than on
conjectural designs or the availability of different architectural elements from other buildings or structures.
(6) Contemporary design for alterations and additions to existing properties shall not be discouraged when such
alterations and additions do not destroy significant historical, architectural or cultural material, and such design
is compatible with the size, scale, color, material and character of the property, neighborhood or environment.
(7) Wherever possible, new additions or alterations to buildings, structures or sites shall be done in such a manner
that if such additions or alterations were to be removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the
buildings, structure or site would be unimpaired.

While substantial in nature, the Staff generally finds that the proposed alterations, additions, and
site work meet the regulations that apply to LBS designations. The proposed work will not
unnecessarily remove historic elements or fabric of the contributing portions of the complex and
will not create a false sense of historic development by creating features that could be confused
as historic, Aa the same time, the proposed work will be compatible but differentiated from the
original and historic features of the building and the new work will be of its own time. Lastly,
much of the proposed work could be removed in the future leaving the original and historic
portions of the contributing building generally unharmed.
At the same time, the Staff does have some concerns about some specific aspects of the proposed
work and finds that additional details are required to complete the review of the proposed work.
As such, the Staff would make recommendations:
•
Additional information, including photographs, is provided documenting the need of the
replacement of any original or historic windows.
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•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Additional details are provided regarding the interfaces / joint construction between all
new windows and doors and existing stone walls.
The exterior materials and design details of the roof monitors shall be a simple,
contemporary design that does not create a false sense of development to the property.
The dining gallery / walk on the Mill Building shall be a simple, contemporary design
that does not create a false sense of development to the property.
Additional details are provided regarding the repair, restoration, and/or infilling of
original window and door openings in the original stone walls.
The final landscape and hardscape design shall be compatible with the historic industrial
character of the property.
All future signage shall meet the Landmark Building / Site requirements and shall be
reviewed, and if appropriate, approved by Staff.
In addition to the display and interpretation of various machines, a representative sample
of original building elements and finishes shall be retained and re-used on site for
interpretive purposes.

Staff Recommendation: Based upon the following:
(1) The adaptation of the property entails minimal alteration of the principal facades of the
building and site, per Section 16-20.009(1);
(2) The basic distinguishing original qualities and character of the building and its
environment will not be destroyed and historic materials and distinctive architectural
features will be removed or altered only as necessary, per Section 16-20.009(2);
(3) The distinctive stylistic features and examples of skilled craftsmanship that characterize
the building and site will be kept where possible, per Section 16-20.009(4);
(4) The deteriorated architectural features will be repaired rather than replaced, wherever
possible, per Section 16-20.009(5);
(5) The contemporary alterations and additions will do not destroy significant historical,
architectural or cultural material, and such designs are compatible with the size, scale,
color, material and character of the property, per Section 16-20.009(6); and
(6) The alterations to the building and site will been done in such a manner that if such
alterations were to be removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the
building and site would be generally unimpaired, per Section 16-20.009(7).
Staff recommends approval of the Application for a Type III Certificate of Appropriateness
(CA3-17-412) for alterations, additions, and site work at 695 North Avenue – (Excelsior Mill
LBS) – Property is zoned MRC-3-C / Beltline / LBS, with the following conditions:
1. Additional information, including photographs, shall be provided documenting the need of
the replacement of any original or historic windows, per Section 16-20.009;
2. Additional details shall be provided regarding the interfaces / joint construction between all
new windows and doors and existing stone walls, per Section 16-20.009;
3. The exterior materials and design details of the roof monitors shall be a simple,
contemporary design that does not create a false sense of development to the property, per
Section 16-20.009;
4. The dining gallery / walk on the Mill Building shall be a simple, contemporary design that
does not create a false sense of development to the property, per Section 16-20.009;
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5. Additional details shall be provided regarding the repair, restoration, and/or infilling of
original window and door openings in the original stone walls, per Section 16-20.009;
6. The final landscape and hardscape design shall be compatible with the historic industrial
character of the property, per Section 16-20.009;
7. All future signage shall meet the Landmark Building / Site requirements and shall be
reviewed, and if appropriate, approved by Staff, per Section 16-20.009;
8. In addition to the display and interpretation of various machines, a representative sample of
original building elements and finishes shall be retained and re-used on site for interpretive
purposes, per Section 16-20.009; and
9. The Staff shall review, and if appropriate approve, the final element details, shop drawings,
material specifications, supporting documentation, and plans for the project, including any
revisions or adjustments that come out of the separate Beltline Zoning Overlay or underlying
zoning reviews.
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Agenda Item: Application for a Type II Certificate of Appropriateness (CA2-17-387) for alterations
and site work at 1113 Metropolitan Pkwy SW. The property is zoned R-4A / Adair Park Historic
District (Subarea 1) / Beltline.

Applicant: Eric Hodge
576 Lee Street

Facts: The principal structure is a one-story Craftsman Bungalow with a front gable roof
located on a .16-arcre lot at the southwest corner of the intersection of Metropolitan Pkwy and
Mayland Ave. According to the District photographic inventory, dwelling was built in 1922 and
is considered to be contributing to the District.
The proposed actions before the Commission at this time are:
1. Installing a 6-ft. wood fence on the south, west, and partial north sides and a 4-ft. wood
fence on the partial north, partial south, and east sides;
2. Replacing missing or damaged porch balusters; and
3. Repainting the existing wood siding.
Analysis: The following code sections apply to this application:
Per Section 16-20I.005 of the Atlanta Land Development Code, as amended:
The following general regulations shall apply to all properties located within the Adair Park Historic District.
The following regulations shall apply to all properties within the Adair Park Historic District.
(1) The Compatibility Rule: The compatibility rule is a method of requiring that alterations and new construction are
sensitive and sympathetic to existing elements of design, scale and general character of the district with
particular attention to the immediate environment constituting a particular block. In accordance with this
purpose, the compatibility rule is as follows: "To the maximum extent possible, the element in question,
such as roof form or architectural trim, shall substantially match that which predominates on that block.
When elements are quantifiable, such as building height or floor heights, they shall equal the statistical
average of all like elements of all structures of like use in that block." Those elements to which the
compatibility rule applies are specified in regulations by reference to "compatibility rule."
Sec. 16-20I.006. - Specific regulations—Residential Subarea I.

In addition to the general regulations set forth in section 16-20I.005, and any other applicable regulations, the
following regulations shall apply to all properties located within Residential Subarea I:
(1) Certificates of Appropriateness: Certificates of appropriateness within this subarea shall be required as follows:
a. When required:
1. To change the exterior appearance of any portion of a structure within the subarea, when said
change can be seen from the public right-of-way;
2. To erect a new structure or to make an addition to any structure within the subarea, when said
new structure or addition can be seen from the public right-of-way; and
3.To demolish or move any contributing structure, in whole or in part, within the subarea.
b. Type required:
1. Type I certificates of appropriateness for ordinary repairs and maintenance are not required in
this subarea. This exemption in no way obviates the requirements for certificates of
appropriateness for all minor alterations (Type II), major alterations (Type III) and demolitions
(Type IV, except partial demolitions).
2.Except with regard to Type I certificates, the procedures for determining the appropriate type of
certificate required under subsection 16-20I.006(1)a. above shall be those specified in section 1620.008 of the zoning code, provided, however, that a partial demolition shall require a Type IV
certificate of appropriateness only when said partial demolition will result in the loss of significant
architectural features which destroys the structure's historic interpretability or importance.
(4) Architectural Standards:
g. Porches:
1. Architecturally significant porches, steps and stoops shall be retained.
2.Replacement porches, steps and stoops shall match the original in size, style and materials.
3.Porches may be enclosed with screenwire or glass if the main characteristics of a front porch are
maintained.
4.Porches shall contain balustrades, columns and other features consistent with porches in that
block.
i. Fences: Fences shall be fabricated of brick, cast iron, wrought iron, stone and wood pickets. Fence lines
shall follow the property line. Fences shall not obscure the front façade of the building. Chain link type of
fencing shall be located to the rear of the lot and shall not extend beyond the front façade of the main
structure into the front yard.
Sec. 16-28.008. - Required yards and open space, detailed limitations on occupancy.
In addition to general limitations on yard or open space occupancy set forth herein, the following limitations and
requirements shall apply:
(5) Walls or fences in required yards; height limits: Fences, walls or hedges may occupy required yards as follows;
provided, however, that such fence, wall or hedge shall be maintained in a safe and sightly condition and that no
such walls or fences create substantial impediments to visibility as prohibiting at section 16-28.008(9). The height of
a retaining wall shall be measured as the greatest vertical length from one side of finished grade to the top of said
adjacent retaining wall unless specified below.
(a) In the R-1 through R-5 districts, the following retaining walls and fences are permitted:
(1) Within the required front and half-depth front yards:
(i) Where no retaining wall is constructed, fences not exceeding four feet in height may be erected.
(ii) Not more than two retaining walls with a maximum height of three feet each may be erected,
provided however that the face of the upper wall shall be separated from the face of the lower
wall by at least a minimum horizontal distance that is landscaped and equal in length to the
height of the upper wall.
(iii) A fence not exceeding four feet is permitted at the top of one of the provided retaining walls.
(2) Within the required side and rear yards:
(i) Where no retaining wall is constructed, fences or walls not exceeding six feet in height may be
erected or maintained.
(ii) Not more than two retaining walls with a maximum height of six feet each may be erected,
provided however that the face of the upper wall shall be separated from the face of the lower
wall by at least a minimum horizontal distance that is landscaped and equal in length to the
height of the upper wall.
(iii) A fence not exceeding six feet is permitted at the top of one of the provided retaining walls.
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Sec. 16-20.009.
(2) The distinguishing original qualities or character of a building, structure or site and its environment shall not be
destroyed. The removal or alteration of any historic material or distinctive architectural features should be avoided
when possible.
(5) Deteriorated architectural features shall be repaired rather than replaced, wherever possible. In the event
replacement is necessary, the new material should reflect the material being replaced in composition, design, color,
texture, and other visual qualities. Repair or replacement of missing architectural features should be based on
accurate duplications of features, substantiated by historical, physical, or pictorial evidence rather than on
conjectural designs or the availability of different architectural elements from other buildings or structures.

Sitework/Fence
The District regulations require only that fences be brick, cast iron, wrought iron, stone or wood
pickets, follow the property line, and not obscure the front facade. The proposed use of a wood
picket fence appears to meet the material requirement of the District regulations. However, the
underlying R-4A zoning further states that fences within the front yard and half-depth front yard
(i.e. the side yard facing the side street on a corner lot) not exceed 4-ft. in height. Because the
property is located on a corner lot, the Applicant’s proposed 6-ft. high wood fence in the halfdepth front yard along the Mayland Ave. frontage would exceed the height limitations of the
underlying zoning. As such, Staff recommends the proposed wood fence along the Mayland Ave.
and Metropolitan Pkwy frontages be 4-ft. in height.
Alterations
The Applicant’s proposed work consists of replacing missing or damaged porch balusters and
repainting the exterior wood siding. The existing porch balusters appear to be non-historic in terms
of their dimension and design. As such, Staff is not concerned with their replacement. Staff
recommends the front porch balusters meet the District regulations
In addition, Staff recommends that all paint work be confined to the existing siding and other
wood materials (e.g. trim, ornament, windows, etc.). Further, Staff recommends the unpainted
brick masonry foundation and eave wall brick chimney below the engaged roof line remain
unpainted.
Staff Recommendations: Based upon the following:
(a) Except as noted above, the plans meet the regulations per Section 16-20I.006, Section 1628.008, and Section 16-20.009.
Staff recommends Approval of an Application for a Type II Certificate of Appropriateness
(CA2-17-387) for alterations and site work at 1113 Metropolitan Parkway - Property is zoned R-4A /
Adair Park Historic District (Subarea 1) / Beltline, with the following conditions:

1. The proposed wood fence along the Mayland Avenue and Metropolitan Pkwy frontages shall
be four (4) feet in height, per Section 16-28.008(5)(a)(1)(i); and,
2. The Staff shall review, and if appropriate, approve the final plans, elevations, and
specifications.
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September 13, 2017
Agenda Item: Application for a Type II Certificate of Compliance (CA2-17-413) for a revision of
plans at 627 Moreland Ave Ne. Property is zoned SPI-7 (Subarea 2C).

Applicant: Andy Steele
255 East Lanier Ave.

Facts: This property is currently a vacant lot.
In 2014 the Commission reviewed Application CA3-17-139 for a new single family home which
was denied without prejudice due to a withdrawal of the application.
In 2015 and 2016 the Commission reviewed application CA3-15-470 for a new single family
home at this property. The project was approved at the April 27, 2016 Commission meeting with
the following conditions:
1. The Applicant shall provide documentation the FAR requirement has been met, per Section
16-18G.009(5);
2. The site plan shall indicate an appropriate walkway from the front entryway to the sidewalk,
per Section 16-18G.011(3)(b);
3. The site plan shall indicate the existing sidewalk, per Section 16-18G.012(3);
4. The Applicant shall clarify where the mechanical equipment, service equipment and utility
equipment will be located, per Section 16-18G.011(3)(n), (o), (p), and (q);
5. The location of all mechanical, service and utility equipment shall meet the requirements, per
Section per Section 16-18G.011(3)(n), (o), (p), and (q);
6. The final site plan shall reflect an independent driveway connected to a public street for this
property, per Section 16-18G.010;
7. There shall be a thin separation between this driveway and the adjacent driveway in the front
yard and as far back into the property as reasonable, per Section 16-18G.010;
8. The Applicant shall clarify the condition and species of the trees proposed for removal and
what the proposed replacement trees are, per Section 16-28G.011(3)(s);

9. The Applicant shall clarify whether there were any design solutions explored that included
the retention of the trees, per Section 16-28G.011(3)(s);
10. The massing and form of the house shall be articulated to create the appearance of a shorter
length that is substantially characteristic of the American Four Square house form / style, per
Section 16-18G.011(3)(a);
11. The design shall include trim details and information documenting that the trim is
substantially characteristic of the American Four Square form / style, per Section 1618G.011(3)(m);
12. All the materials in the design shall be substantially characteristic of the American Four
Square form / style, per Section 16-18G.011(3)(m);
13. The windows shall have light divisions that are permanently affixed to the exterior of the
glass, per Section 16-18G.011(3)(m);
14. Additional windows shall are added to the side facades that would create a fenestration
pattern that is substantially proportional to the American Four Square form / style, per
Section 16-18G.011(3)(s); and,
15. The Staff shall review, and if appropriate, approve the final plans and supporting
documentation.
At this time, the Applicant is requesting a revision of the previously approved plans to allow a
basement entrance and windows on the left side façade of the proposed structrue.
Analysis: The following code sections apply to this application:
Per Section 16-18G.003 of the Atlanta Land Development Code, as amended:
Boundaries of the District and subarea established.
(2) Subarea 2: This subarea is comprised of three separate areas, defined as those properties which have a front
yard on the following streets:
a. The west side of Page Avenue, the south side of Clifton Terrace, and the east side of Terrace Avenue;
Per Section 16-18G.004. General Regulations.
The following regulations shall apply to all properties located within the Candler Park Special Public Interest
District, including all subareas of said district:
(1) The provisions set forth in sections 16-18.005, 16-18.006 and 16-18.007 relating to requirements for
special administrative permits shall not apply to the SPI-7 Candler Park District.
(2) Any proposed amendment to this chapter shall be processed, considered and decided pursuant to the
procedures and criteria contained in chapter 27 of this part. Prior to action by the zoning review board
on any amendment affecting this district, said amendment shall first referred by the director of the
bureau of planning to the Atlanta Urban Design Commission so as to provide an opportunity for
review and written comment on said proposed amendment.

Per Section 16-18G.006. Residential subareas 2 and 3: specific regulations.
Subareas 2 and 3 together are identified as the residential subareas. In addition to the general regulations and
provisions of this chapter, the following specific regulations shall apply to the residential subareas:
(1) The specific regulations for the residential subareas shall consist of section 16-18G.006 through section 1618G.0013.
(2) No building permit shall be issued by the bureau of buildings within the SPI-7 Candler Park District without
the prior approval and issuance of a certificate of compliance from the Atlanta Urban Design Commission
(AUDC). The purpose of this requirement is to assist the bureau of buildings with review of proposed permits
for consistency with the requirements of sections 16-18G.006 through 16-18G.013 of this chapter. In addition
to all materials otherwise required by the bureau of buildings, applications for building permits in these
subareas shall include: a site plan at a minimum scale of one inch, equals 20 feet; typical building sections
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and exterior elevations at a minimum scale of one-fourth inch equals one foot; and outline specifications for
all exterior building and landscaping materials. Larger scale drawings at appropriate scale shall be required of
significant details when necessary for adequate review. Following transmittal of a complete application from
the bureau of buildings to the AUDC, the AUDC shall review said application for consistency with the
criteria and standards set forth in sections 16-18G.006 through 16-18G.013. The burden is on the applicant to
demonstrate said consistency. If the application is consistent with said criteria and standards, it shall be
approved and the AUDC shall issue a certificate of compliance certifying said compliance. The AUDC shall
have the authority to impose conditions on said certificates as appropriate. If the application is not consistent
with said criteria and standards, it shall be denied. Immediately following said action, the AUDC shall
transmit the application together with its denial or approval to the bureau of buildings. The bureau of
buildings shall then review the application for compliance with all remaining applicable provisions of this
chapter and other applicable ordinances. No building permit shall be issued for any application that has not
received the required certificate of compliance. Appeals from the final decision of the director may be taken
pursuant to the provisions of section 16-30.010 to the board of zoning adjustment.
Per Sec. 16-18G.011. Residential subareas 2 and 3: architectural requirements.
In addition to the regulations and provisions of this chapter, and except as otherwise specifically provided herein, the
following architectural regulations shall apply.
(1) Definitions. For the purposes of interpreting this code section, the following definitions shall apply;
a. Neighborhood means the Candler Park Neighborhood as it exists on the official neighborhood map of the
City of Atlanta.
b. Substantially proportional means that the element in question, such as roof pitch, scale, mass, or height, is
sufficiently proportional to that found in the chosen architectural style to allow a trained observer to identify
the new construction as originating from said architectural style.
c. Substantially characteristic means that the material in question, such as brickwork, stonework, or roofing
material, reflects visual qualities that are sufficiently characteristic of those found in the chosen architectural
style to allow a trained observer to confirm that the new construction is consistent with said architectural
style.
(3) Standards and criteria. The following standards and criteria shall apply to all new construction in the
residential subareas:
a. All new construction on each vacant lot shall be representative of a single architectural style chosen from
those styles set forth in subsection (2) above.
b. A paved walkway from the front sidewalk to the front entry of the principal structure shall be provided.
k. The following aspects of fenestration, if visible from the public right-of-way upon completion, shall be
substantially proportional to the chosen architectural style:
1. The style of the individual window.
2. The size and shape of the individual window opening.
3. The overall pattern of fenestration as it relates to the building facade
4. Generally, fenestration shall be double hung.
m. The following building materials and design elements of new construction, if visible from the public
right-of-way upon completion, shall be substantially characteristic of the chosen architectural style, and
shall apply in addition to all other applicable regulations:
1. The dimensions of the exposed face of lap siding and wood shingles.
2. The type of brick and pattern of brickwork.
3. The type of stone and pattern of stone work.
4. The material and texture of stucco.
5. The dimensions and placing of architectural ornamentation and trim. This is not intended to require
the exact reproduction of existing molding profiles.
6. The size and type of doors.
7. The materials and pattern of roofing.
8. Visible foundation materials. Foundations shall constitute a distinct building element and shall
contrast with the primary facade siding material.
9. Visible portions of chimneys.
10. Front porches, including materials, features, and steps.
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The proposed revision would not require major changes to the portions of the proposed structure
which were previously reviewed and approved by the Commission. As such, Staff has no major
concerns with the proposed revision. However, Staff would recommend the proposed
fenestration contain trim consistent with the other proposed windows on the structure. Staff
would further recommend the proposed basement double door and windows be of a design and
material which are consistent with the American Foursquare form/style.
Lastly, Staff would recommend the proposed structure conform to all conditions of approval for
application CA3-15-470.
CA2-17-413
Staff Recommendations: Based upon the following:
1) The plans meet the regulations, with the exceptions noted above, per Section 16-18G;
Staff recommends approval of an Application for a Type II Certificate of Compliance (CA2-17-413)
for a revision of plans at 627 Moreland Ave with the following conditions:

1. The proposed fenestration shall contain trim consistent with the other proposed windows
on the structure, per Section 16-18G.011(3)(m);
2. The proposed basement double door and windows shall be of a design and material which
are consistent with the American Foursquare form/style, per Section 16-18G.011(3)(m);
3. The proposed structure shall conform to all conditions of approval for application CA315-470; and,
4. Staff shall review and if appropriate, approve the final plans and documentation.
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Staff Report
September 13, 2017
Agenda Item: Application for a Type II Certificate of Appropriateness (CA2-17-414) for front porch
alterations at 626 Boulevard Se. Property is zoned R-5 / Grant Park Historic District (Subarea 1) /
Beltline.

Applicant: Latrice Thomas
324 Belmont Dr., Alpharetta

Facts: According to the photographic inventory this contributing structure was constructed in
1892.
Currently before the Commission at this time is the following:
• Replacement of front porch rails and balusters;
• Replacement of front porch flooring
Analysis: The following code sections apply to this application:
Sec. 16-20K.006. - General regulations.
The following general regulations shall apply to all properties located within the Grant Park Historic District.
(2) Certificates of Appropriateness.
(C) Type III Certificates of Appropriateness shall be required for:
2. All major alterations and additions to existing structure, with respect to any façade that faces a
public street.
Sec. 16-20K.007. - Specific regulations: Residential Subarea I.
(1) Development Controls.
(A) Front Yards: Front yard setbacks shall either: i) conform to the setback of the previously existing
contributing building of like use; or ii) shall be no closer to the street than the closest and no farther from
the street than the farthest contributing structure of like use on that side of the block.
(2) Architectural Standards.
(B) Design Standards and Criteria for New Principal Structures.
3. Front porches on the principal structure shall be required and shall be a minimum of one-third the
width of the front façade and a minimum of seven feet in depth. Side porches shall be a minimum of
four feet in depth. Porches may be enclosed by screen wire only, provided all the main features of a
porch are maintained in place and the screening materials can be removed at a future date with
minimal damage to said features.
4. All front façades and front porches of the principal structure shall face and be parallel to the lot
frontage. Wrap around front porches are permitted.

11. Any façades that face a public street shall consist of fenestration that is either: 1) substantially
consistent with fenestration on contributing structures of like use in the district, or 2) shall be no less
than 15 percent and no greater than 40 percent of the total surface wall area. Windows may be
individual or grouped. No individual window unit shall exceed 28 square feet. Within each
individual window unit, no individual window sash, either fixed or operable, shall exceed 16 square
feet.
15. On those façades of any structure that face a public street, the following regulations on building
materials shall apply. Alternate materials may be submitted for review by the commission.
a. Paving materials for walks and drives: Black asphalt is prohibited.
b. Visible foundation materials: Foundations shall constitute a distinct building design element
and shall contrast with the front façade siding material. Brick, stone, concrete, stucco, and
architectural concrete masonry units (C.M.U.) shall be permitted. Standard, unfinished
concrete block and stacked stone is prohibited.
c. Siding/veneer: Horizontal lap siding, vinyl siding, aluminum siding, shingles, brick, hard
stucco, and stone shall be permitted. Stacked stone is prohibited.
d. Roofing: Asphalt shingles, wood shingles, metal shingles, slate, and pre-finished metal panels
shall be permitted.
e. Chimneys: Brick, stone, or architectural concrete masonry units (C.M.U.) shall be permitted.
Siding is prohibited.
f.
Fences: Brick, stone, wire mesh, architectural C.M.U., or vertical pickets made of ornamental
metal, wood or simulated wood shall be permitted in the front yard and half depth front yard.
(D) Design Criteria for Alterations and Additions to Contributing Structures. Alterations and additions to
contributing structures requiring a Certificate of Appropriateness shall comply with one of the following
provided that the mere increase in floor area otherwise authorized in the district shall not constitute a
standard for review:
1. Alterations and additions shall be consistent with and reinforce the historic architectural character of
the entire existing contributing structure and shall comply with the applicable regulations for new
construction set forth in subsection 16-20K.007(2)(B) above; or
2. New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction will not destroy historic materials
that characterize the property. The new work may differentiate from the old. To protect the historic
integrity of the property and its environment, any new work will be compatible with the massing,
size, scale and architectural features of the property and environment.

The District regulations allow two criteria for reviewing alterations and additions to contributing
structures. Staff finds the second of the two criteria is appropriate for use as there is the potential
for loss of historic materials.
Front porch baluster replacement
The existing porch balusters appear to be non-historic in terms of their dimension and design.
As such, Staff is not concerned with their replacement. Staff recommends the front porch
balusters meet the District regulations.
Front porch flooring replacement
The Applicant is proposing the in-kind replacement of those portions of the porch flooring which
are beyond repair. Staff has no concerns with the propose repair methods.
CA2-17-414
Staff Recommendations: Based upon the following:
1) The plans meet the regulations, with the exceptions noted above, per Section 1620K.007;
Staff recommends approval of an Application for a Type II Certificate of Appropriateness
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(CA2-17-414) for front porch alterations at 626 Boulevard with the following conditions:

1. Staff shall review and if appropriate, approve the final plans and documentation.
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Agenda Item: Application for a Type II Certificate of Appropriateness (CA2-17-420) for replacement
of a shared driveway at 804 Springdale Rd. Property is zoned Druid Hills Landmark District.

Applicant: Jean Vallee
910 Athens Highway, Ste K-105, Loganville

Facts: According to the photographic inventory, this contributing structure was constructed in
1917.
Before the Commission at this time is the following:
• Replacement of driveway shared with 812 Springdale Rd.
Analysis: The following code sections apply to this application:
Sec. 16-20B.003. - General regulations.
The following general regulations shall apply to the entire district which includes the following subareas: (1)
the Ponce de Leon Corridor; (2) Fairview Road; and (3) Springdale Road/Oakdale Road/Lullwater Road/Lullwater
Parkway. Any proposed development, new construction, addition, alteration, or demolition shall require a certificate
of appropriateness as noted below and shall conform to the following regulations:
(1) General standards. In the Druid Hills Landmark District, the Commission shall apply the following
general standards only if the standards set forth elsewhere in this chapter 20B do not specifically address
the application:
(a) A property shall be used as it was historically or be given a new use that requires minimal change to
its distinctive materials, features, spaces, and spatial relationships.
(b) The historic character of a property shall be retained and preserved. The removal of distinctive
materials or alteration of features, spaces, and spatial relationships that characterize a property shall
be avoided.
(c) Each property shall be recognized as a physical record of its time, place, and use. Changes shall not
be undertaken that create a false sense of historical development, such as adding conjectural features
or elements from other historic properties.
(d) Changes to a property that have acquired historic significance in their own right shall be retained
and preserved.
(e) Distinctive materials, features, finishes, and construction techniques, or examples of craftsmanship
that characterize a property, shall be preserved.
(f) Where the severity of deterioration requires replacement of a distinctive feature, the new feature
shall match the old in design, texture, and, where possible, materials.

(g)
(h)
(i)

(j)

Chemical or physical treatments, if appropriate, shall be undertaken using the gentlest means
possible. Treatments that cause damage to historic materials shall not be used.
Archaeological resources shall be protected and preserved in place. If such resources must be
disturbed, mitigation measures shall be undertaken.
New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction, shall not destroy historic materials,
features, and spatial relationships that characterize the property. The new work may be
differentiated from the old and shall be compatible with the historic materials, features, size, scale
and proportion, and massing to protect the integrity of the property and its environment.
New additions and adjacent or related new construction shall be undertaken in such a manner that, if
removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the historic property and its environment
would be unimpaired.

Based on the site plan provided, the plan is for an in-kind replacement of the asphalt driveway.
However, a letter from the Druid Hills Neighborhood states the plans is for a concrete drive to
replace the existing asphalt drive. In looking at the inventory photographs of the property and
block, Staff finds that the predominate material for the original driveways in the area was
concrete. Based on this information Staff finds it is highly likely that the existing asphalt drive at
the subject property is a replacement of an original concrete drive. This finding is reinforced by
the existence of the original concrete curbing on either side of the existing drive. As such, Staff
has no concerns with the use of a concrete drive, and recommends the replacement paving
material be concrete.
CA3-17-420
Staff Recommendations: Based upon the following:
1) The plans meet the regulations, with the exceptions noted above, per Section 16-20B.003;
Staff recommends approval of an Application for a Type II Certificate of Appropriateness
(CA2-17-420) for replacement of a shared driveway at 804 Springdale Rd with the following conditions:

1. The replacement paving material shall be concrete, per Sec. 16-20B.003(1); and,
2. Staff shall review and if appropriate, approve the final plans and documentation.
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Agenda Item: Application for a Type II Certificate of Appropriateness (CA2-17-424) for replacement
of a shared driveway at 812 Springdale Rd. Property is zoned Druid Hills Landmark District.

Applicant: Jean Vallee
910 Athens Highway, Ste K-105, Loganville

Facts: The photographic inventory sheet for this property is missing. According to the
designation maps, the property is considered contributing to the District
Before the Commission at this time is the following:
• Replacement of driveway shared with 804 Springdale Rd.
Analysis: The following code sections apply to this application:
Sec. 16-20B.003. - General regulations.
The following general regulations shall apply to the entire district which includes the following subareas: (1)
the Ponce de Leon Corridor; (2) Fairview Road; and (3) Springdale Road/Oakdale Road/Lullwater Road/Lullwater
Parkway. Any proposed development, new construction, addition, alteration, or demolition shall require a certificate
of appropriateness as noted below and shall conform to the following regulations:
(1) General standards. In the Druid Hills Landmark District, the Commission shall apply the following
general standards only if the standards set forth elsewhere in this chapter 20B do not specifically address
the application:
(a) A property shall be used as it was historically or be given a new use that requires minimal change to
its distinctive materials, features, spaces, and spatial relationships.
(b) The historic character of a property shall be retained and preserved. The removal of distinctive
materials or alteration of features, spaces, and spatial relationships that characterize a property shall
be avoided.
(c) Each property shall be recognized as a physical record of its time, place, and use. Changes shall not
be undertaken that create a false sense of historical development, such as adding conjectural features
or elements from other historic properties.
(d) Changes to a property that have acquired historic significance in their own right shall be retained
and preserved.
(e) Distinctive materials, features, finishes, and construction techniques, or examples of craftsmanship
that characterize a property, shall be preserved.
(f) Where the severity of deterioration requires replacement of a distinctive feature, the new feature
shall match the old in design, texture, and, where possible, materials.

(g)
(h)
(i)

(j)

Chemical or physical treatments, if appropriate, shall be undertaken using the gentlest means
possible. Treatments that cause damage to historic materials shall not be used.
Archaeological resources shall be protected and preserved in place. If such resources must be
disturbed, mitigation measures shall be undertaken.
New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction, shall not destroy historic materials,
features, and spatial relationships that characterize the property. The new work may be
differentiated from the old and shall be compatible with the historic materials, features, size, scale
and proportion, and massing to protect the integrity of the property and its environment.
New additions and adjacent or related new construction shall be undertaken in such a manner that, if
removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the historic property and its environment
would be unimpaired.

No site plan for the subject property was received. Staff recommends a properly scaled site plan
for the subject property which shows the proposed site work be provided.
Based on the site plan provided for 804 Springdale Rd., the plan is for an in-kind replacement of
the asphalt driveway. However, a letter from the Druid Hills Neighborhood states the plans is
for a concrete drive to replace the existing asphalt drive. In looking at the inventory photographs
of the property and block, Staff finds that the predominate material for the original driveways in
the area was concrete. Based on this information Staff finds it is highly likely that the existing
asphalt drive at the subject property is a replacement of an original concrete drive. This finding
is reinforced by the existence of the original concrete curbing on either side of the existing drive.
As such, Staff has no concerns with the use of a concrete drive, and recommends the replacement
paving material be concrete.
CA3-17-424
Staff Recommendations: Based upon the following:
1) The plans meet the regulations, with the exceptions noted above, per Section 16-20B.003;
Staff recommends approval of an Application for a Type II Certificate of Appropriateness
(CA2-17-424) for replacement of a shared driveway at 812 Springdale Rd with the following conditions:

1. A properly scaled site plan for the subject property which shows the proposed site work
shall be provided;
2. The replacement paving material shall be concrete, per Sec. 16-20B.003(1); and,
3. Staff shall review and if appropriate, approve the final plans and documentation.

CA2-17-424 – 812 Springdale Rd. – Site Work

Page 2 of 2

CITY
KASIM REED
MAYOR

OF ATLANTA

DEPARTMENT OF CITY PLANNING
55 TRINITY AVENUE, S.W. SUITE 3350 – ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30303-0308
404-330-6145 – FAX: 404-658-7491
www.atlantaga.gov

TIM KEANE
Commissioner

OFFICE OF DESIGN
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Agenda Item: Application for a Type III Certificate of Appropriateness (CA3-17-391) for alterations
and a second story addition at 455 Loomis Ave Se. Property is zoned R-5/Grant Park Historic District
(Subarea 1)

Applicant: Innocent Nwachukwu
2550 Sandy Plains Rd. Ste. 225-125, Marietta

Facts: According to the District photographic inventory, this contributing duplex was
constructed in 1928.
Currently before the Commission at this time is the following:
• Second story addition;
• Window replacement;
In the Grant Park Historic District, the Commission only has purview over the street facing
facades of structures. As such, Staff will direct commentary towards the front façade only.
Analysis: The following code sections apply to this application:
Sec. 16-20K.007. - Specific regulations: Residential Subarea I.
(1) Development Controls.
(A) Front Yards: Front yard setbacks shall either: i) conform to the setback of the previously existing
contributing building of like use; or ii) shall be no closer to the street than the closest and no farther from
the street than the farthest contributing structure of like use on that side of the block.
(C) Rear Yard: Rear yard setback shall be seven feet.
(D) Off-street parking and driveway requirements:
1. Off-street parking shall not be permitted in the front yard or half-depth front yard.
2. The commission shall have the authority to vary section 28.006(10) relative to the requirement for
an independent driveway connected to a public street.
3. If constructed, independent driveways within the front yard or half-depth front yard shall be a
maximum of ten feet wide and shall have a maximum curb cut of ten feet, exclusive of the flare.
(2) Architectural Standards.
(A) Statement of Intent. The purpose of these regulations is to set forth basic, minimum standards of
architectural design and construction that are compatible with and complementary to the existing historic
residences within the neighborhood, as the cumulative historic diversity of the built environment is a

defining characteristic of this neighborhood. It is not the intent of these regulations to limit the design of
new housing to replication of styles of existing structures, but to foster residential design that, with regard
to massing, size, scale, materials, and architectural elements, enhances the architectural quality of the
neighborhood and simultaneously encourages creativity. Additionally, these regulations are intended to
integrate the physical characteristics of new construction into the existing neighborhood in a meaningful
way so as to restore and promote the public health, safety, and welfare of this neighborhood.
The following residential architectural styles currently predominate in the neighborhood and contribute to
its unique historic character; they are included here for reference only: American Four Square, Craftsman,
English Vernacular Revival, Folk Victorian, Queen Anne, and Shotgun.
(B) Design Standards and Criteria for New Principal Structures.
1.
Identified design elements of size, scale, massing and materials of new construction shall be
substantially consistent with said identified design elements found in contributing structures of like
use in the district as listed in subsection 16-20K.007(15)(c.).
2. A paved walkway from the front sidewalk to the front entry of the principal structure shall be
provided.
3. Front porches on the principal structure shall be required and shall be a minimum of one-third the
width of the front façade and a minimum of seven feet in depth. Side porches shall be a minimum of
four feet in depth. Porches may be enclosed by screen wire only, provided all the main features of a
porch are maintained in place and the screening materials can be removed at a future date with
minimal damage to said features.
4. All front façades and front porches of the principal structure shall face and be parallel to the lot
frontage. Wrap around front porches are permitted.
5. Roof form above the front façade of the principal structure shall be gabled and/or hipped. Roof pitch
shall be a minimum of 6 in 12. Roof pitch above porches shall not be restricted.
6. The height of the principal structure shall not exceed 35 feet. (See section 16-28.022 for excluded
portions of structures.)
7. The first floor of the principal structure shall be on foundations and elevated above the grade a
minimum of two entrance step risers each of which shall be no less than six inches in height. All
front steps shall have closed risers and closed ends. Access ramps shall be permitted.
9. Decks, Balconies and Upper Level Terraces:
a. Decks shall be permitted only when located to the rear of the principal structure.
b. Decks shall be permitted at any level.
c. Balconies and upper level terraces shall be permitted.
10. Any portion of a chimney that is located on any façade that faces a public street shall originate at
grade.
11. Any façades that face a public street shall consist of fenestration that is either: 1) substantially
consistent with fenestration on contributing structures of like use in the district, or 2) shall be no less
than 15 percent and no greater than 40 percent of the total surface wall area. Windows may be
individual or grouped. No individual window unit shall exceed 28 square feet. Within each
individual window unit, no individual window sash, either fixed or operable, shall exceed 16 square
feet.
15. On those façades of any structure that face a public street, the following regulations on building
materials shall apply. Alternate materials may be submitted for review by the commission.
a. Paving materials for walks and drives: Black asphalt is prohibited.
b. Visible foundation materials: Foundations shall constitute a distinct building design element
and shall contrast with the front façade siding material. Brick, stone, concrete, stucco, and
architectural concrete masonry units (C.M.U.) shall be permitted. Standard, unfinished
concrete block and stacked stone is prohibited.
c.
Siding/veneer: Horizontal lap siding, vinyl siding, aluminum siding, shingles, brick, hard
stucco, and stone shall be permitted. Stacked stone is prohibited.
d. Roofing: Asphalt shingles, wood shingles, metal shingles, slate, and pre-finished metal panels
shall be permitted.
e. Chimneys: Brick, stone, or architectural concrete masonry units (C.M.U.) shall be permitted.
Siding is prohibited.
f. Fences: Brick, stone, wire mesh, architectural C.M.U., or vertical pickets made of ornamental
metal, wood or simulated wood shall be permitted in the front yard and half depth front yard.
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(D)

Design Criteria for Alterations and Additions to Contributing Structures. Alterations and additions to
contributing structures requiring a Certificate of Appropriateness shall comply with one of the following
provided that the mere increase in floor area otherwise authorized in the district shall not constitute a
standard for review:
1. Alterations and additions shall be consistent with and reinforce the historic architectural character of
the entire existing contributing structure and shall comply with the applicable regulations for new
construction set forth in subsection 16-20K.007(2)(B) above; or
2. New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction will not destroy historic materials
that characterize the property. The new work may differentiate from the old. To protect the historic
integrity of the property and its environment, any new work will be compatible with the massing,
size, scale and architectural features of the property and environment.

In looking at the photographs proposed, it appears an existing porch railing will be removed in
the proposed project. The plans also appear to show existing asphalt shingle in the front gables
being replaced with shake siding. Neither of these alterations are noted on the plans or otherwise
indicated as proposed by the scope of work. Staff recommends the Applicant provide a detailed
scope of work listing all proposed exterior alterations including, but not limited to, the removal
or replacement of existing materials.
Second story addition:
The District regulations allow two criteria for reviewing alterations and additions to contributing
structures. Staff finds that neither criteria would allow the addition proposed by the applicant.
The first of the two criteria requires additions to be consistent with and reinforce the historic
architectural character of the entire existing contributing structure and comply with the
regulations for new construction. Staff finds that the massing of the addition proposed is
inconsistent with the character of the existing home. Further, Staff finds that the proposed
addition would introduce elements such as a hipped roof and an accent window on the front
façade which are incompatible with the existing contributing structure. Overall, Staff finds the
proposed addition would significantly alter the character of the existing contributing structure.
As such, Staff finds the proposed addition would not satisfy the requirements of this criteria.
The second of the two criteria requires additions to not destroy historic materials that
characterize the property, and requires the new work to be compatible with the massing, size,
scale, and architectural features of the property and its environment. An addition of the scope
proposed by the Applicant would result in the loss of historic roofing structure and materials at a
minimum. As such, Staff finds the proposed addition would not satisfy the requirements of this
criteria.
Staff recommends the design of the addition be redesigned to meet one of the two criteria for
additions to contributing structures.
Window replacement:
There are currently 3 three over one windows on the front façade of the structure. From the
photographs provided Staff cannot determine whether the windows are original to the structure
or deteriorated to the point where replacement is necessary. As such, Staff recommends the
Applicant submit photographic documentation showing the windows are either non-historic or
deteriorated to the point where replacement is necessary. Staff further recommends any
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replacement windows on the front façade be three over one unclad wood windows.
CA3-17-391
Staff Recommendations: Based upon the following:
1) The plans do not meet the regulations, with the exceptions noted above, per Section 1620K.007;
Staff recommends Deferral of an Application for a Type III Certificate of Appropriateness
(CA3-17-391) for alterations and a second story addition at 455 Loomis Ave to allow the Applicant time
to address the following:

1. The Applicant shall provide a detailed scope of work listing all proposed exterior
alterations including, but not limited to, the removal or replacement of existing materials;
2. The design of the addition shall be redesigned to meet one of the two criteria for additions
to contributing structures, per Sec. 16-20K.007(D);
3. The Applicant submit photographic documentation showing the windows are either nonhistoric or deteriorated to the point where replacement is necessary, per Sec. 1620K.007(D);
4. Any replacement windows on the front façade shall be three over one unclad wood
windows, per Sec. 16-20K.007(D); and,
5. All updated materials and documentation shall be submitted no less than 8 days before the
deferred meeting date.
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STAFF REPORT
September 13, 2017
Agenda Item: Application for a Type III Certificate of Appropriateness (CA3-17-179) for alterations,
additions, and site work at 221 Haralson Ave NE - Property is zoned R-5/ Inman Park Historic
District (Subarea 1)/Beltline.
Applicant:

Linda Chmar
921 Amsterdam Avenue

Facts: According to the District inventory sheet, this house was built in 1908 and is considered
contributing to the District. The house is one-story, frame New South Cottage with a primary
pyramidal roof, two interior slope brick chimneys, and a partial-width, screened front porch.
The proposal before the Commission at this time is to:
1. Add an upper level, gable roof rear addition on the existing building footprint
2. Add two, shed roof side dormers
3. Install new windows and new clapboard siding at the sides and rear of the building;
4. Add a partial width deck at the rear of the building;
5. Construct a double-car width parking pad;
6. Remove non-original ornament (a widow’s walk balustrade), the front porch screening, and the
non-original window awnings; and,
7. Repair damaged or missing trim, shake siding, and soffit materials.
There are interior modifications that are proposed as well, including mechanical systems
improvements; however, this work is not subject to the Commission’s review.
Analysis: The following code sections apply to this application:
Per Section 16-20L.005 of the Atlanta Land Development Code, as amended:
The following general regulations shall apply to all properties located within the Inman Park Historic District.
Section 16-20L.005 General Regulations.
The following general regulations shall apply to all properties located within the Inman Park Historic District.
1.
General Criteria.
a.
Except as otherwise provided herein, the procedures for determining the appropriate type of Certificate of
Appropriateness shall be those specified in Section 16-20.008 of the Zoning Code.

b.

2.

In the Inman Park Historic District, the Commission shall apply the standards referenced below only if
the standards set forth elsewhere in this Chapter 20L do not specifically address the application including
multifamily residential, institutional, commercial, industrial and mixed use structures in Subarea 1:
i.
A property shall be used as it was historically or be given a new use that requires minimal
change to its distinctive materials, features, spaces, and spatial relationships.
ii.
The historic character of a property shall be retained and preserved. The removal of distinctive
materials or alteration of features, spaces, and spatial relationships that characterize a property
shall be avoided.
iii.
Each property shall be recognized as a physical record of its time, place, and use. Changes shall
not be undertaken that create a false sense of historical development, such as adding conjectural
features or elements from other historic properties.
iv.
Changes to a property that have acquired historic significance in their own right shall be retained
and preserved.
v.
Distinctive materials, features, finishes, and construction techniques, or examples of
craftsmanship that characterize a property, shall be preserved.
vi.
Where the severity of deterioration requires replacement of a distinctive feature, the new feature
shall match the old in design, texture, and, where possible, materials.
vii.
Chemical or physical treatments, if appropriate, shall be undertaken using the gentlest means
possible. Treatments that cause damage to historic materials shall not be used.
viii.
Archaeological resources shall be protected and preserved in place. If such resources must be
disturbed, mitigation measures shall be undertaken.
ix.
New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction, shall not destroy historic
materials, features, and spatial relationships that characterize the property. The new work may be
differentiated from the old and shall be compatible with the historic materials, features, size,
scale and proportion, and massing to protect the integrity of the property and its environment.
x.
New additions and adjacent or related new construction shall be undertaken in such a manner
that, if removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the historic property and its
environment would be unimpaired.
c.
Compatibility Rule: The intent of the Mayor and Council in establishing the regulations of the Inman
Park Historic District is to ensure that alterations to existing structures, and new construction, in Subarea
1 and alterations to existing contributing structures in Subarea 2 and Subarea 3 are compatible with the
historic design, scale, and general character of the entire district as it existed in 1945, of the contributing
structures in each subarea, and of the contributing structures in the immediately adjacent environment of
a particular block face, and further, to ensure that lot platting in Subarea 1 is compatible with the historic
platting pattern of Subarea 1 and of a particular block face as it existed in 1945. To further that intent and
simultaneously permit flexibility in design, the regulations provide a Compatibility Rule which is as
follows: Where quantifiable (i.e. building height, setback, etc.), the element or building characteristic in
question shall be no less than the smallest such element or building characteristic of buildings or site
layouts in that block face that characterizes such like contributing buildings and shall be internally
consistent with the historic design of the structure and shall be no greater than the greatest such element
or building characteristic of buildings or site layouts in that block face that characterizes such like
contributing buildings or site layouts and shall be internally consistent with the historic design of the
structure. Where not quantifiable (roof form, architectural trim, etc.) it shall be compatible with that
which predominates in contributing structures on that block face and shall be internally consistent with
the historic design of the structure.
Certificates of Appropriateness.
a.
Notwithstanding any other provision herein, no Certificate of Appropriateness shall be required unless, at
a minimum, the work would otherwise require a building permit.
d.
Type III Certificates of Appropriateness shall be required for:
ii.
All major alterations and additions to existing structures where visible from a public street or
park, unless such alterations or additions are specifically exempted from Certificates of
Appropriateness in the Subarea regulations.

Section 16-20L.006. Specific Regulations for Inman Park Core District, Subarea 1.
In the Inman Park Core District, Subarea 1, the Commission shall apply the standards referenced in Section 1620L.005(1)(b) only if the standards set forth below in this Chapter 20L do not specifically address the application:
1.
Design Standards and other criteria for construction of and for additions to one- and two-family residential
structures.
f.
The Compatibility Rule shall apply to the form and pitch of the primary roof of the principal structure.
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g.

j.
n.

p.

q.

The Compatibility Rule shall apply to the height, scale, and massing of the principal structure. In no case
shall the height of a structure exceed 35 feet. (See Section 16-28.022 for excluded portions of structure.)
i.
The height of additions shall not be subject to the compatibility rule, but shall be no higher than
the existing structure.
ii.
Notwithstanding the compatibility rule, any new roof ridge line shall be no higher than the
highest roof ridge line of the existing structure.
Decks are permitted only when located to the rear of the principal structure. Such decks shall be no wider
than the width of the house and shall not project beyond the side façade of the existing house.
The compatibility rule shall apply to the following aspects of fenestration, if visible from a public street
or park upon completion:
i.
The style of the individual window.
(1)
Windows in the front façade shall be predominantly vertical in proportion.
(2)
If muntins and/or mullions are used, such muntins and/or mullions shall be either true
divided lights or simulated divided lights with muntins integral to the sash and
permanently affixed to the exterior face of glass.
(3)
Window and door casings widths and depths are subject to the Compatibility Rule.
ii.
The size and shape of individual window openings.
iii.
The overall pattern of fenestration as it relates to the building façade.
Wood lap siding, cementitious lap siding, brick, stone, external insulating finishing system (“EIFS”), and
true stucco systems are permissible building materials for the façade of the principal structure. Corrugated
metal, aluminum siding, and vinyl siding are not permitted.
The Compatibility Rule shall apply to building materials and design elements, if visible from a public
street or park upon completion, and in addition to all other applicable regulations, as follows:
i.
The dimensions of the exposed face of lap siding and wood shingles.
v.
The size and type of doors.
(1) Exterior doors shall be wood panel or fixed glass panel in wood frame.
vi.
The materials and pattern of roofing.
vii.
Paving materials for walks and drives.
(1) Asphalt is not permitted.

2.

Setback requirements:
b. New additions to existing structures: The following setback requirements and maximum floor area ratio shall
apply to all permitted uses of new additions to existing structures: Rear setbacks shall be subject to the
compatibility rule. The compatibility rule shall not apply to the front and side setbacks of any addition to an
existing structure, however the front and side yard setbacks of the addition shall not be less than the respective
setback, at its closest point, of the existing structure.
3. Off-street parking and driveways. In addition to the provisions of section 16-28.008(7), which shall apply and are
incorporated herein, the following parking requirements shall apply to all permitted uses:
a. Off-street parking shall not be permitted between the principal structure and any public street.
b. Parking shall not be permitted on walkways that are located between the street and the façade of the principal
structure.
c. The use of alleys for access to such parking is both permitted and encouraged. No variance is required for driveways
coming off of an alley provided however that such driveways shall not extend past any façade which faces a public
street.
d. Driveways shall not exceed a width of ten feet not including the flare at the street. Two-way driveways, where
required for an allowed commercial or multi-family use, shall not exceed 24 feet not including the flare at the
street.
4. Principal uses and structures:
a. Properties that have an underlying zoning designation of R-5 shall be used only for the following principal purposes
subject to the following provisions:
v. Floor area ratio shall not exceed 0.50.
Sec. 16-07.008. - Minimum yard requirements.
The following minimum yard requirements shall apply to all uses approved by special permits as well as permitted uses:
(5) Maximum floor area within this district:
a. For a single-family detached dwelling on a lot which meets the minimum lot area requirement described in section
16-07.007(2): The maximum floor area ratio including accessory dwelling units shall not exceed 0.50 of the net lot
area.
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General Development Controls and Setbacks
The submitted existing site plan does not appear to be to scale. Staff recommends the Applicant
provide accurate, to-scale site plans of existing conditions and proposed work.
According to the submitted site plan, the lot fronts the east side of Haralson Avenue. Per the
regulations, the side yard setback of the proposed addition can be no closer to the side property lines
than the existing house. The proposed rear and dormer additions are being built within the existing
footprint of the house and are less than the required rear and side setbacks; however, based on the
provided plans, it is unclear if the proposed rear deck will occupy the footprint of the existing deck or
if it will extend into the north side yard setback. The Staff would recommend the Applicant document
compliance with the north side yard setback requirements.
It is unclear if the floor area ratio (FAR) and Lot Coverage totals provided by the Applicant are
existing or proposed. Per the regulations the floor area ratio (FAR) can be no more than 50%. Per the
underlying zoning regulations, the maximum lot coverage cannot exceed 55 % of the net lot area. The
Staff recommends the Applicant clarify the FAR and Lot Coverage information provided is existing or
proposed and provide documentation that the FAR and lot converge requirements have been met.
Project Components
Rear Second Story Addition
The Applicant proposes an expanded rear gable roof and side dormer additions to accommodate a new
bathroom and two bedrooms on the second story. The rear addition will also include relocations and
replacement of windows, and new clapboard siding with a 5-inch reveal at the rear of the existing
building. Based on the plans, photographs, and written description of the project provided by the
Applicant, that the rear of the existing building is a non-historic addition set on a concrete masonry
unit (CMU) foundation. The proposed rear expansion of the existing roof will extend back from the
highest point of the existing pyramidal roof. Overall, The Staff has no concerns with the expansion of
the second story gable roof addition at the rear of the building, or the proposed relocation/replacement
of non-original or non-historic windows on the rear, left, and right elevations; however, the Staff
would suggest the addition’s height be slightly reduced to give prominence to the ridge line of the
existing house’s historic hipped roof form.
The Staff does have concerns with the Applicant’s proposed use of cementitious clapboard siding on
the dormers and side and rear elevations of the rear addition. The existing house is currently clad in
painted shake shingles; however, it is unclear if this is the historic siding material or if it was added at
the time of the non-historic rear alterations (e.g. rear addition with CMU foundation, non-historic
windows, and eave wall chimney). The Staff recommends Applicant select an inconspicuous area on
the historic section of the building to investigate the origins of the existing siding to determine if it is
original to the house. If the shingle siding is original, Staff recommends replacement in-kind on the
rear addition, dormer, and for all repairs to existing shingle siding.
If investigation reveals the existing siding is not original, Staff does not have a concern with removal.
If original wood siding exists underneath the existing shingle siding, it shall be retained and repaired in
kind. The Staff finds cementitious siding is not an appropriate replacement material for original wood
siding in the District. As such, if the original wood siding is beyond repair, the Staff recommends
replacement of original siding be done with wood siding to match the original.
Side Dormer Additions

CA3-17-396 – 221 Haralson Ave

Page 4 of 6

The Applicant is proposing to add two shed dormers towards the rear of the structure on the right and
left elevations. Both dormers will be visible from the public street. While the Staff finds the dormers
are appropriate in size and do not engage the ridgeline, Staff recommends the dormers have hip roofs,
which are in keeping with the roof form of the historic house and will soften the visual profile of the
additions when viewed from the street. Further, Staff recommends the siding of the dormers match
that of the wall elevations.
Removal of the Rear Deck
According to the existing site plan and elevations, the Applicant proposes to remove the existing
non-original rear deck and rebuild a new deck in its place. The Staff has no concerns about this
component of the project. This demolition will not result in the loss of significant architectural
features that destroy the structure's historic interpretability or importance.
Construction of a New Deck
Based on the proposed rear elevation, it appears the new deck will extend beyond the left side of the
existing principal structure and be visible from the public street. The Staff recommends the new deck
be placed at the rear of the building and that it not project beyond the side façades of the existing
house.
Construct a Parking Pad
The Applicant proposes to construct a double-car width permeable, driveway/parking pad at the rear
the house for off-street parking. The existing site plan shows a gravel driveway located at the rear,
southeast corner of the lot. It is unclear if the Applicant proposes to place the proposed parking pad in
the same area of the existing gravel driveway. The Staff proposes the Applicant clarify the plans for
the proposed parking pad, including the location on the lot, dimensions, and construction materials.
Removal of Non-Original Ornament, Porch Screen, Awnings
The Staff concurs with the Applicant’s assessment that the porch roof balustrade, porch screen, and
window awnings are not historic or original to the structure. The Staff has no concerns about this
component of the project. The removal of these features will not result in the loss of significant
architectural fabric that diminishes or destroys the structure's historic interpretability or importance.

Staff Recommendation: Based upon the following:
(a) Except as noted above, the plans meet the regulations per Section 16-20L.006.
Staff recommends approval of the application for a Type III Certificate of Appropriateness (CA3-17396) for alterations, an addition, and site work at 221 Haralson Avenue - Property is zoned R-5/
Inman Park Historic District (Subarea 1)/Beltline, with the following conditions:
1. The Applicant shall provide to-scale existing and proposed site plans;
2. The Applicant shall clarify FAR information and document compliance with the FAR, per Section
16-20L.006(4)(a)(v);
3. The Applicant shall clarify Lot Coverage information and document compliance with the
underlying R-5 regulations, per Section 16-07.008(6);
4. The height of the expanded rear roof form shall be no higher than the existing ridge line, per
Section 16-20L.006(1)(g)(ii);
5. The Applicant shall clarify through investigation if the existing shingle siding is original or if a
sublayer of original wood siding is present, per Section 16-20L.005(1)(b);
6. If investigation reveals the shake siding is original, it shall be repaired and retained, per Section 1620L.005(1)(b);
CA3-17-396 – 221 Haralson Ave
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7. If the original shingle siding is beyond repair, the new siding shall match the original siding in
material, dimension and reveal, per Section 16-20L.005(1)(b);
8. If investigation reveals a sublayer of original wood siding, it shall be repaired and retained, per
Section 16-20L.005(1)(b);
9. If the original wood siding is beyond repair, the new siding shall match the original siding in
material, dimension and reveal, per Section 16-20L.005(1)(b);
10. All new additions and dormers shall have siding to match the original siding in material, dimension
and reveal, per Section 16-20L.006(1)(q);
11. The proposed dormers shall have hipped roofs, per Section 16-20L.006(1)(q)(vi);
12. The rear deck shall be located behind the principal structure and shall not project beyond the side
façade of the existing house, per Section 16-20L.006(1)(j);
13. The Applicant shall clarify the location, size, and materials of the proposed parking pad, per
Section 16-20L.006(3)(c)(d) and Section 16-20L.006(q)(vii); and,
14. The Staff shall review, and if appropriate, approve the final plans, elevations, and specifications.
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September 13, 2017
Agenda Item: Application for a Type II Certificate of Appropriateness (CA3-17-404) for a rear addition
and dormer additions at 222 Degress Ave Ne. The property is zoned R-5 / Inman Park Historic District
(Subarea 1) / Beltline.

Applicant: Frank Neely
1447 Peachtree Street

Facts: The dwelling is a frame, New South Cottage house type with wood clapboard siding and
an asphalt shingle roof. The residence is located on a level, 0.15-acre lot on the west side of
Degress Avenue. According to the photographic inventory, it was erected in 1920 and is a
contributing property to the District. The principal structure’s existing hip roof dormer and rear
covered terrace were added c.2015.
The proposed actions before the Commission at this time are:
1. Partial infill of the main level existing rear covered terrace and a second story addition over
existing rear covered terrace; and
2. Additions of two dormers on the north and south elevations of the second level to match the
existing dormer.
Analysis: The following code sections apply to this application:
Per Section 16-20L.005 of the Atlanta Land Development Code, as amended:
The following general regulations shall apply to all properties located within the Inman Park Historic District.
Section 16-20L.005 General Regulations.
The following general regulations shall apply to all properties located within the Inman Park Historic District.
1.
General Criteria.
a.
Except as otherwise provided herein, the procedures for determining the appropriate type of
Certificate of Appropriateness shall be those specified in Section 16-20.008 of the Zoning Code.
b.
In the Inman Park Historic District, the Commission shall apply the standards referenced below
only if the standards set forth elsewhere in this Chapter 20L do not specifically address the
application including multifamily residential, institutional, commercial, industrial and mixed-use
structures in Subarea 1:
i.
A property shall be used as it was historically or be given a new use that requires minimal
change to its distinctive materials, features, spaces, and spatial relationships.

ii.

2.

The historic character of a property shall be retained and preserved. The removal of
distinctive materials or alteration of features, spaces, and spatial relationships that
characterize a property shall be avoided.
iii.
Each property shall be recognized as a physical record of its time, place, and use.
Changes shall not be undertaken that create a false sense of historical development, such
as adding conjectural features or elements from other historic properties.
iv.
Changes to a property that have acquired historic significance in their own right shall be
retained and preserved.
v.
Distinctive materials, features, finishes, and construction techniques, or examples of
craftsmanship that characterize a property, shall be preserved.
vi.
Where the severity of deterioration requires replacement of a distinctive feature, the new
feature shall match the old in design, texture, and, where possible, materials.
vii.
Chemical or physical treatments, if appropriate, shall be undertaken using the gentlest
means possible. Treatments that cause damage to historic materials shall not be used.
viii.
Archaeological resources shall be protected and preserved in place. If such resources
must be disturbed, mitigation measures shall be undertaken.
ix.
New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction, shall not destroy historic
materials, features, and spatial relationships that characterize the property. The new work
may be differentiated from the old and shall be compatible with the historic materials,
features, size, scale and proportion, and massing to protect the integrity of the property
and its environment.
x.
New additions and adjacent or related new construction shall be undertaken in such a
manner that, if removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the historic
property and its environment would be unimpaired.
c.
Compatibility Rule: The intent of the Mayor and Council in establishing the regulations of the
Inman Park Historic District is to ensure that alterations to existing structures, and new
construction, in Subarea 1 and alterations to existing contributing structures in Subarea 2 and
Subarea 3 are compatible with the historic design, scale, and general character of the entire district
as it existed in 1945, of the contributing structures in each subarea, and of the contributing
structures in the immediately adjacent environment of a particular block face, and further, to
ensure that lot platting in Subarea 1 is compatible with the historic platting pattern of Subarea 1
and of a particular block face as it existed in 1945. To further that intent and simultaneously
permit flexibility in design, the regulations provide a Compatibility Rule which is as follows:
Where quantifiable (i.e. building height, setback, etc.), the element or building characteristic in
question shall be no less than the smallest such element or building characteristic of buildings or
site layouts in that block face that characterizes such like contributing buildings and shall be
internally consistent with the historic design of the structure and shall be no greater than the
greatest such element or building characteristic of buildings or site layouts in that block face that
characterizes such like contributing buildings or site layouts and shall be internally consistent with
the historic design of the structure. Where not quantifiable (roof form, architectural trim, etc.) it
shall be compatible with that which predominates in contributing structures on that block face and
shall be internally consistent with the historic design of the structure.
Certificates of Appropriateness.
a. Notwithstanding any other provision herein, no Certificate of Appropriateness shall be required unless,
at a minimum, the work would otherwise require a building permit.
d. Type III certificates of appropriateness shall he reviewed by the commission and shall be required for:
ii.
Additions that are visible from a public street or park, unless such additions are
specifically exempted from a certificate of appropriateness in the subarea regulations.

Section 16-20L.006. Specific Regulations for Inman Park Core District, Subarea 1.
In the Inman Park Core District, Subarea 1, the Commission shall apply the standards referenced in Section 1620L.005(1)(b) only if the standards set forth below in this Chapter 20L do not specifically address the application:
1.
Design Standards and other criteria for construction of and for additions to one- and two-family residential
structures.
f.
The Compatibility Rule shall apply to the form and pitch of the primary roof of the principal
structure.
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g.

2.

4.

The Compatibility Rule shall apply to the height, scale, and massing of the principal structure. In
no case shall the height of a structure exceed 35 feet. (See Section 16-28.022 for excluded portions
of structure.)
i.
The height of additions shall not be subject to the compatibility rule, but shall be no
higher than the existing structure.
ii.
Notwithstanding the compatibility rule, any new roof ridge line shall be no higher than
the highest roof ridge line of the existing structure.
n.
The compatibility rule shall apply to the following aspects of fenestration, if visible from a public
street or park upon completion:
i.
The style of the individual window.
(1)
Windows in the front façade shall be predominantly vertical in proportion.
(2)
If muntins and/or mullions are used, such muntins and/or mullions shall be
either true divided lights or simulated divided lights with muntins integral to the
sash and permanently affixed to the exterior face of glass.
(3)
Window and door casings widths and depths are subject to the Compatibility
Rule.
ii.
The size and shape of individual window openings.
iii.
The overall pattern of fenestration as it relates to the building façade.
p.
Wood lap siding, cementitious lap siding, brick, stone, external insulating finishing system
(“EIFS”), and true stucco systems are permissible building materials for the façade of the principal
structure. Corrugated metal, aluminum siding, and vinyl siding are not permitted.
q.
The Compatibility Rule shall apply to building materials and design elements, if visible from a
public street or park upon completion, and in addition to all other applicable regulations, as
follows:
i.
The dimensions of the exposed face of lap siding and wood shingles.
ii.
The type of brick and pattern of brickwork.
iii.
The type of stone and pattern of stonework.
v.
The size and type of doors.
(1) Exterior doors shall be wood panel or fixed glass panel in wood frame.
vi.
The materials and pattern of roofing.
Setback requirements:
b. New additions to existing structures: The following setback requirements and maximum floor area ratio
shall apply to all permitted uses of new additions to existing structures: Rear setbacks shall be subject to the
compatibility rule. The compatibility rule shall not apply to the front and side setbacks of any addition to an
existing structure, however the front and side yard setbacks of the addition shall not be less than the
respective setback, at its closest point, of the existing structure.
Principal uses and structures:
a. Properties that have an underlying zoning designation of R-5 shall be used only for the following principal
purposes subject to the following provisions:
v. Floor area ratio shall not exceed 0.50.

Setbacks and General Development Controls
The proposed side dormer and rear dormer additions met the District setback requirements as
they are larger than the existing house’s side and rear yard setbacks.
The 44.3% floor area ratio (FAR) calculations for the proposed additions meet the District
regulations.
All additions are being contained within the existing footprint and no additional lot coverage
being added to the site.
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Rear Porch Enclosure and Second Story Addition
The Applicant proposes to enclose the existing main level rear covered terrace and add a second
story gable roof addition on the second story. All alterations and additions are at the rear of the
building, do not project beyond the sides of the house, and are not visible from a public street or
park. The Staff has no concerns about the enclosure of the existing porch as it is contemporary
construction. Therefore, the enclosure and corresponding removal and/or relocation of features
will not result in the loss of any historic material. The proposed rear,second story addition will
have a gable roof with a ridge line that is less than the ridge line of the main house. As noted
above, enclosure and addition will occur within the existing building footprint. The Staff also
finds that the gable roof form, proportions, materials, windows, and detailing meet the District
regulations. Staff does not have any concerns about the proposed second story addition.
Side Dormer Additions
The Applicant proposes to add two side dormers near the rear (west) of the principal roof
structure on the left (south) and right (north) elevations. The Staff does not have any concerns
about the side dormers. The proposed dormer additions will match the existing dormer on the
north side of the building in dimension, roof form, and materials (window, trim, siding). The
ridge lines of the proposed side dormers are lower than that of the main roof.
Staff Recommendations: Based upon the following:
1) The plans meet the regulations, per Section 16-20L.006;
Staff recommends Approval of an Application for a Type III Certificate of Appropriateness
(CA3-17-404) for a rear addition and dormer additions at 222 Degress Avenue - Property is
zoned R-5 / Inman Park Historic District (Subarea 1), with the following conditions:
1. The Staff shall review, and if appropriate approve, the final plans and elevations.
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Agenda Item: Application for a Type III Certificate of Appropriateness (CA3-17-405) for alterations,
an addition, and sitework at 1108 Mathews St SW. The property is zoned R-4A / West End Historic
District / Beltline.

Applicant: Herman Favors II
1108 Mathews St

Facts: The principal structure is a Craftsman Bungalow with a side-gabled roof and a tan brick
veneer exterior. The Fulton County Tax Assessor’s record provides a 1930 build date for the
property; however, Staff analysis places the date of construction as c.1920. The District
inventory identifies the dwelling as a contributing property. It is located on the south side of
Mathews Street, on the block between Lawton Street and White Street / the Atlanta Beltline Trail
right-of-way.
The proposed actions before the Commission at this time are:
1. Construct a 10’ x 18’ rear and half-story addition with a shed roof;
2. Add a rear deck across the rear of the building;
3. Rebuild and enclose a portion of the front porch;
4. Repave the existing driveway; and,
5. Paint the brick masonry.
Analysis: The following code sections apply to this application:
Per Section 16-20G.005 of the Atlanta Land Development Code, as amended:
The following general regulations shall apply to the West End Historic District.
(1) Certificates of Appropriateness: Certificates of appropriateness within this district shall be required as follows:
(a)When required:
(i) To change the exterior appearance of any portion of a structure within the district, when
said change can be seen from the public right-of-way;
(ii)To erect a new structure or to make an addition to any structure within the district, when
said addition can be seen from public right-of-way; and
(b) Type required:
(iv)The following Type III Certificates of Appropriateness shall be reviewed by the
commission and shall be required for:

a. All new principal structures.
b. Additions that are visible from a public street or park.
c. Revisions to previously approved plans that result in an increase in floor area ratio, lot
coverage, height or a change in the building footprint.
(2) The Compatibility Rule: The compatibility rule is a method of ensuring that alterations to existing structures and
the design of proposed new construction are sensitive to and sympathetic toward existing elements of design,
proportions, scale, massing, materials, and general character of the contributing buildings in the immediately
adjacent environment of the block face. To permit flexibility, many regulations are made subject to the compatibility
rule, which states: "The elements in question (roof form, architectural trim, etc.) shall match that which
predominates on the contributing buildings of the same block face, or where quantifiable (i.e., buildings height and
width as measured at front façade, floor height, lot dimensions, etc.), shall be no smaller than the smallest or larger
than the largest such dimension of the contributing buildings of the same block face." Those elements to which the
compatibility rule applies are specified in these regulations by reference to "compatibility rule.”
Sec. 16-20G.006. - Specific regulations.
In addition to the general regulations set forth in section 16-20G.005, and any other applicable regulations, the
following regulations shall apply to all rehabilitations, new construction, alterations, and other changes:
(1) Generally: The following building elements and architectural features shall be considered when applying section
16-20.009 of this chapter to the West End Historic District: doors, windows, foundations, finished floor elevations,
roofs, roof features, gutters, downspouts, cornices, siding, porches, steps, terraces, dormers, shutters, awnings,
gateways, archways, louvres, walls, fences, and gates.
(2) Building Façades:
(b) At a minimum, the front of all new construction, including any portion thereof, shall be placed at the
distance from the street determined by the compatibility rule. This requirement shall also apply to those
sides of corner lots which also face a street.
(c) All building materials, which upon completion are visible from the public right-of-way, are subject to
the compatibility rule.
(d) Siding repair or replacement shall match the original in material, scale and direction. For new
construction and additions, brick, wood or horizontal smooth cementitious siding is permitted.
(e) Contemporary design of new construction, compatible with adjacent and surrounding structures, is
permitted.
(3) Windows and Doors:
(a) Architecturally significant windows and doors, including details, trimwork, and framing, shall be
retained.
(b) Original window and door openings shall not be blocked or enclosed, in whole or in part.
(c) Replacement windows and doors shall be permitted only when originals cannot be rehabilitated.
Replacement windows and doors shall match the original in style, materials, shape and size, with no more
than a one-inch width or height difference from the original size. The use of simulated divided lite windows
is permitted.
(d) If muntins and/or mullions are used, such muntins and/or mullions shall be either true divided lights or
simulated divided lights with muntins integral to the sash and permanently affixed to the exterior face of
glass.
(e) The replacement and reconfiguration of windows on the side elevations to accommodate kitchens and
bathrooms is permitted.
(f) Dropped ceilings, when located below the head of a window, shall be sufficiently recessed from the
window opening to maintain the original exterior appearance.
(g) New doors and windows, when permitted, shall be compatible in scale, size, proportion, placement, and
style to existing windows and doors.
(h) The ratio of openings to solid for all new construction (for example, windows to wall) shall be
established by the compatibility rule.
(i) The scale, size, proportion, and location of all openings in new construction shall be established by the
compatibility rule.
(j) New windows or doors added to existing structures shall be located on façades that don't face a public
street.
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(k) New or replacement doors shall be made of wood and shall contain a rectangular light opening subject
to the compatibility rule as to its scale, size, proportion placement, and style to original doors within that
block face.
(5) Foundations:
(a) Foundation materials, including infill materials, shall replicate the original materials in. size, shape,
color, texture and mortar, and shall be installed using construction techniques similar to the original.
(b) New foundations shall be of masonry or concrete construction. Other foundation materials are permitted
provided they are appropriate to the building on which they are located and in scale, materials and style
with adjacent and surrounding buildings.
(c) Slab on grade is not permitted.
(d) Lattice, painted concrete block, brick or stucco shall be used as infill between foundation masonry piers
when infill is otherwise required.
(7) Roofs:
(a) Replacement roofing materials shall be of the same size, texture and material as existing, exposed
roofing materials when the existing, exposed roofing materials constitute a significant architectural feature
of the structure.
(b) Cold-rolled roofing is permitted only on flat roofs. Corrugated metal and corrugated fiberglass roofs are
not permitted.
(c) The use of synthetic roofing materials is permitted if not visibly distinguishable from the original as
viewed from the public street.
(d) The shape and pitch of roofs for new construction shall be subject to the compatibility rule.
(e) Skylights, solar panels and communication equipment, when otherwise allowed by these or other
regulations, are permitted on roofs of buildings provided they are not visible from any public right-of-way.
(8) Decks: Decks shall be constructed to the rear of the structure and shall not extend beyond the sides of the
structure. Decks on the corner lots shall be screened with fencing or vegetation to reduce visibility from
the public street.
(9) Porches:
(a) Architecturally significant porches, including their component features, steps and stoops shall be
retained.
(b) Replacement porches, steps and stoops shall match the original in size, style and materials. All front
porch steps shall have closed risers and ends.
(c) Porches may be enclosed with screen wire or glass provided that the main characteristics of a front
porch are maintained.
(d) New or replacement porches shall contain balustrades, columns and other features consistent with the
architectural style of the house or other original porches in that block. The height of the top rail shall be no
more than 33 inches above the finish porch floor, except as required by the City's building code.
(16) Ornaments:
(a) Architecturally significant ornaments, such as corner boards, cornices, brackets, downspouts, railings,
columns, steps, doors and window moldings, shall be retained.
(b) Replacement ornaments shall be permitted only when originals cannot be rehabilitated.
(c) Installation of new ornaments, where none previously existed, shall be permitted only when it is in
accordance with the architectural style of the original structure.
Sec. 16-20.009. - Same; further standards.
(2) The distinguishing original qualities or character of a building, structure or site and its environment shall not be
destroyed. The removal or alteration of any historic material or distinctive architectural features should be avoided
when possible.

Plan Issues
A review of the existing and proposed plans submitted by the Applicant do not include existing
and proposed Floor-Area Ratio (FAR) and lot coverage calculations. The FAR for the
underlying R-4A zoning shall not exceed 50% of the net lot area. Maximum lot coverage within
for R4-A residential zoning shall not exceed 55 % of the net lot area. The Staff recommends the
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final plans include FAR and lot coverage information to meet District and underlying zoning
regulations.
Project Components
Half-Story and Rear Addition
The Applicant proposes to increase the existing footprint and expand the rear roof structure to
accommodate a larger kitchen and master bath on the first level and add three bedrooms and
storage space on the upper level. The proposed expansion would consist of a shed roof form
extending from the ridge line of the existing side gable. The sides of the upper level addition
would be clad with wood siding to match the existing wood in the gable ends and one-over-one
windows added for light access and egress. A brick veneer first level addition would be built at
the southwest corner of the existing building and meet the existing hip roof projection to create a
flush wall at the rear.
Staff does not find the form of the proposed roof addition compatible with the existing roof form.
A review of the submitted plans shows the existing principle roof structure is a 6 in 12 side gable
roof, while the rear hip projection has a 4 in 12 roof. The proposed addition is a shed roof with a
shallow 1 in 12 pitch. The Staff recommends the plans be revised to allow for the design of the
roof addition to meet the compatibility rule per the District regulations.
Further, the proposed plans indicate the historic knee braces in the gable ends will be removed
with the new roof addition. The Staff recommends all historic ornament other character-defining
features of the property be retained.
Deck
The Applicant is proposing to construct a new wood deck with access stairs at the rear façade.
The proposed deck will not extend beyond the sides of the structure and will not be visible from
the public street. While the Staff has no concerns with the design and location of the deck
component of the project, the Staff recommends the Applicant provide documentation that the
proposed deck improvement meets the lot coverage requirement of the underlying zoning.
Porch Repair and Enclosure
The Applicant proposes to repair the sagging front porch flooring. The Staff recommends the
repairs and rehabilitation of this features be made with in-kind materials.
The existing, engaged partial-width porch has been screened in. The Applicant proposes to
enclose and condition the porch with vertical, floor-to-ceiling glass panels. While glass is
allowed as a porch enclosure under the District regulations provided that the main characteristics
of a front porch are maintained, the Staff recommends the Applicant minimize the number of
light divisions in the glass enclosure. Further, the Staff recommends the Applicant provide
documentation showing how the new glass enclosure will be installed to minimize damage to
historic masonry materials.
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Repave Driveway
The Applicant proposes to repave and extend the existing concrete driveway along the side of the
house. While the Staff has no concerns with the use of concrete as a repair material, once again,
the Staff recommends the Applicant provide documentation that the proposed driveway
improvements meet the lot coverage requirement of the underlying zoning.
Painting
The Applicant is proposing to paint the exterior of the structure. Based on the photographic
inventory, Staff finds the structure is comprised of currently unpainted tan brick. As such, Staff
recommends no unpainted brick be painted.
Staff Recommendations: Based upon the following:
1) The plans meet the do not meet regulations, per Section 16-20G.006;
Staff recommends a deferral of the application for Type III Certificate of Appropriateness (CA317-405) for alterations at 1108 Mathews Street to allow the Applicant to address the following Staff
Concerns:

1. The Applicant shall provide documentation the FAR requirement has been met, per
Section 16-06A.008(5)(a);
2. The Applicant shall provide documentation the lot coverage requirement has been met,
per Section 16-06A.008(6);
3. The shape, pitch, and slope of the proposed roof addition shall meet the compatibility
rule, per Section 16-20G.006(7)(d);
4. All architecturally significant ornament, such as knee braces, shall be retained, per
Section 16-20G.006(16)(a);
5. Glass porch enclosures shall have minimal light divisions, per Section 16-20G.006(9)(d);
6. The Applicant shall provide documentation that demonstrates the installation of the glass
enclosure to avoid damage to historic masonry materials and maintenance of porch
characteristics, per Section 16-20G.006(9)(d);
7. All unpainted masonry shall remain unpainted per, Section 16-20.009(2); and,
8. The Staff shall review, and if appropriate approve, the final plan and supporting materials.
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Staff Report
September 13, 2017
Agenda Item: Application for a Type III Certificate of Appropriateness (CA3-17-416) for a variance
to reduce the Montreat Ave. front yard setback from 15.2' (required) to 10.5' (proposed), and to allow
garage doors on the Montreat Ave. facade where otherwise. Prohibited, and to allow a 6’ high privacy
fence/wall in the Montreat Ave. half-depht front yard where otherwise a 4’ high fence is permitted; and,
(CA3-17-415) for alterations, additions, and site work at 939 Hall St Sw. Property is zoned R-4A /
Oakland City Historic District / Beltline.

Applicant: Urban South Development, Llc, C/O Chad Wingate
621 Kennesaw Ave.

Facts: According to the photographic inventory this contributing Minimal Traditional bungalow
was built in 1935.
In April 2017, the property in question received a Stop Work Order for work preformed without
a permit or UDC approval. At this time Staff is not aware of the extent of work which has been
completed on the property.
Before the Commission for review at this time is the following:
• Half-depth front yard and design variances
• Second story front addition
• Two story rear addition with an attached garage
• Siding replacement
• Window/door replacement/reconfiguration
• Front/side porch alterations.
Analysis: The following code sections apply to this application:
Sec. 16-20M.005. - Compatibility rule.
The intent of the mayor and council in establishing the regulations of the Oakland City Historic District is to
ensure that all work requiring a certificate of appropriateness is compatible with the historic design, scale, and
general character of the entire district and of the contributing structures in the immediately adjacent environment of
a particular block face. To further that intent and simultaneously permit flexibility in design, the regulations provide
a compatibility rule which is as follows: Where quantifiable (i.e. building height, setback, etc.), the element or
building characteristic in question shall be no less than the smallest such element or building characteristic of

buildings or site layouts in that block face that characterizes such like contributing buildings and shall be internally
consistent with the historic design of the structure and shall be no greater than the greatest such element or building
characteristic of buildings or site layouts in that block face that characterizes such like contributing buildings or site
layouts and shall be internally consistent with the historic design of the structure. Where not quantifiable (roof form,
architectural trim, etc.), the element or building characteristic in question shall be compatible with that which
predominates in such like contributing structures on that block face and shall be internally consistent with the
historic design of the structure.
Sec. 16-20M.006. - General criteria.
(1) Notwithstanding any other provision herein, no certificate of appropriateness shall be required unless, at a
minimum, the work would otherwise require a building permit.
(2) Except as otherwise provided herein, the procedures for determining the appropriate type of certificate shall be
those specified in section 16-20.008 of the Zoning Code.
(3) The commission shall apply the standards referenced in 16.20.009 only if the standards set forth in this
Chapter 20M do not specifically address the application.
Sec. 16-20M.008. - Variances.
Variance requests shall be heard by the commission which will have the authority to grant or deny variances
from the provisions of this chapter when, due to special conditions, a literal enforcement of its provisions in a
particular case will result in unnecessary hardship. The procedures, standards, criteria, and appeal provisions for
decisions regarding such variances shall be the same as those specified in chapter 26 of this Part 16.
Sec. 16-20M.012. - Development controls.
(1) Front yards: Front yard setbacks shall either: i) conform to the setback of the previously existing contributing
building of like use; or ii) comply with the compatibility rule.
(2) Side yards: Side yards shall either: i) conform to the setback of the previously existing contributing building
of like use; ii) conform to the setback of the existing building; iii) conform to any existing pattern of unequal
side yard setbacks previously established by a majority of the contributing buildings of like use on that side of
the block; or iv) be of a width of not less than seven feet.
(3) Rear yard: Rear yard setback shall be seven feet.
(4) Off-street parking and driveway requirements:
(a) Off-street parking shall not be permitted in the front yard or half-depth front yard.
(b) The commission shall have the authority to vary section 28.006(10) relative to the requirement for an
independent driveway connected to a public street.
(c) If constructed, independent driveways within the front yard or half-depth front yard shall be a maximum
of ten feet wide and shall have a maximum curb cut of ten feet, exclusive of the flare.
(d) The compatibility rule shall apply to the construction of side-by-side driveways and, if permitted, the
design thereof.
(5) Floor area ratio shall not exceed 0.50.
Sec. 16-20M.013. - Architectural standards.
(1) Statement of intent. The purpose of these regulations is to set forth basic, minimum standards of architectural
design and construction that are compatible with and complementary to the existing historic residences within
the neighborhood, as the cumulative historic diversity of the built environment is a defining characteristic of
this neighborhood. It is not the intent of these regulations to limit the design of new housing to replication of
styles of existing structures, but to foster residential design that, with regard to massing, size, scale, materials,
and architectural elements, enhances the architectural quality of the neighborhood and simultaneously
encourages creativity. Additionally, these regulations are intended to integrate the physical characteristics of
new construction into the existing neighborhood in a meaningful way so as to restore and promote the public
health, safety, and welfare of this neighborhood.
The following residential architectural styles currently predominate in the neighborhood and contribute to its unique
historic character; they are included here for reference only:
American Four Square, Craftsman, English Vernacular Revival, Folk Victorian, Queen Anne, and Minimal
Traditional Cottages.
(2) Design standards and criteria for new principal structures.
(a) No individual house design shall substantially repeat a design of a new principal structure on the block
face that was approved by the commission since the adoption of this district.
(b) An unpaved planting strip adjacent and parallel to the public street shall be provided. The compatibility
rule shall apply to the dimensions and design of planting strips.
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(c)

(d)
(e)

(f)
(g)
(h)

(i)

(j)
(k)
(n)

(o)

(q)

(r)

A sidewalk between the planting strip and the required front yard and parallel to the public street shall be
provided. The sidewalk shall be the same width as the sidewalk on abutting properties or it shall be the
width otherwise required by city ordinance, whichever is greater. If no sidewalk exists in the block, the
new sidewalk shall not be less than six-feet wide. The compatibility rule shall apply to sidewalks paving
materials. If no sidewalk paving material predominates in the block, the sidewalk shall be constructed of
the historically accurate material for that block, either hexagonal pavers, concrete inlaid with hexagonal
imprint, or brick.
A paved walkway from the front sidewalk to the front entry of the principal structure shall be provided.
All front façades, front porches, and front doors of the principal structure shall face and be parallel to the
street, except in those blocks in which the historic pattern is such that houses are situated at an angle to
the street, in which case the compatibility rule shall apply.
The compatibility rule shall apply to the form and pitch of the primary roof of the primary structure.
The compatibility rule shall apply to the height, scale, and massing of the principal structure. In no case
shall the height of a structure exceed 35 feet.
The maximum height of the first floor of the front façade above grade shall be subject to the
compatibility rule. At a minimum, the first floor of the principal structure shall be on foundations and
shall be elevated above grade at the front façade a minimum of two entrance risers each of which shall
not be less than seven inches in height. Slab-on-grade construction is not permitted.
The compatibility rule shall apply to the design and size of front porches, and the placement and
orientation of front steps. Front porches shall contain roofs, balustrades, columns, steps, and other
features as determined by the compatibility rule. Front porches may extend up to ten feet into the required
front yard. All front porch steps shall have closed risers and ends.
Decks are permitted only when located to the rear of the principal structure and such decks shall be no
wider than the width of the principal structure.
The use of chimneys with new principal structures is encouraged. When any portion of a chimney is
visible from a public street as a façade element, the chimney shall originate at grade.
Fenestration, if visible from a public street upon completion, shall meet the following requirements:
1. Windows in the front façade shall be predominantly vertical in proportion.
2. If muntins or mullions are used, such muntins or mullions shall be either true divided lights or
simulated divided lights with muntins integral to the sash and permanently affixed to the exterior
face of glass.
Window and door casing widths and depths:
1. Replacement windows units shall maintain the size and shape of the original window opening.
2. The compatibility rule shall apply to the following aspects of fenestration:
a. The size and shape of individual window openings.
b. The overall pattern of fenestration as it relates to the building façade.
c. The style of the individual window.
Subject to the compatibility rule, wood or smooth-finish cementitious lap siding, wood shingles, brick,
stone, and true stucco are permissible building materials for the façades of the principal structure.
Corrugated metal, aluminum siding, and vinyl siding are not permitted.
In addition to all other applicable regulations, the compatibility rule shall apply to the following building
materials and design elements, if visible from a public street upon completion:
1. The dimensions of the exposed face of lap siding and wood shingles.
2. The type of brick and pattern of brickwork.
3. The type of stone and pattern of stonework.
4. The material and texture of stucco.
5. The size and type of exterior doors. Notwithstanding the compatibility rule, exterior doors shall be
wood panel or fixed glass panel in wood frame.
6. The materials and pattern of roofing.
7. Gables and gable returns.
8. Dormers
9. Paving materials for walks and drives.
10.
Above-grade foundation materials. Notwithstanding the compatibility rule, foundations shall
constitute a distinct building design element and shall contrast with the primary façade's exterior
material and exposed concrete or concrete masonry unit (CMU) foundation walls are prohibited as a
finished surface.
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11.

Exterior portions of chimneys. Notwithstanding the compatibility rule, chimneys shall be faced
with masonry and siding on chimneys is not permitted.
12. The location and design of skylights. Notwithstanding the compatibility rule, when practical,
skylights should be located where least visible from the public street. If skylights are visible from
the public street, the glass shall be tinted to match the surrounding roof area. Protruding "bubble"
skylights are prohibited.
Sec. 16-20M.015. - Permitted accessory uses and structures.
These regulations permit uses and structures that are customarily incidental and subordinate to permitted
principal uses and structures. These uses and structures include but are not limited to the following, subject to
limitations and requirements set forth herein or elsewhere in this part.
(1) Greenhouses, garden sheds, private garages, and similar structures. When a private garage is part of a
principal structure, the garage door may not be located on the front façade of the principal structure, or
the side façade if visible from a public street.
(5) The following regulations shall apply to all permitted accessory uses and structures:
(a) Exception in the case of home occupation, no accessory use shall be of a commercial nature.
(b) No accessory structure shall be constructed until construction of the principal structure has actually
begun, and no accessory structure shall be used or occupied until the principal structure is
completed and in use.
(c) Accessory structures shall not cover more than 25 percent of the rear yard.
(d) Accessory structures shall be placed behind the principal structure within the buildable area of the
lot.
(e) Accessory structures shall not exceed 25 feet in height or the height of the principal structure,
whichever is less, and shall not contain a total floor area greater than 30 percent of the floor area of
the principal structure.
Sec. 16-20M.017. - Design criteria for alterations and additions to contributing structures.
(1) Alterations and additions to contributing structures requiring a certificate of appropriateness shall comply with
one of the following:
(a) Alterations and additions shall be consistent with and reinforce the historic architectural character of the
entire existing contributing structure and shall comply with the applicable regulations set forth in
subsection 16-20M.013(2) above; or
(b) Alterations and additions shall not destroy historic materials that characterize the property. The new
building elements and materials may differentiate from the old. To protect the historic integrity of the
property and its environment, the compatibility rule shall apply to any new work regarding the massing,
size, scale, and architectural features of the property and environment.
(2) An increase in floor area otherwise authorized in the district shall not constitute grounds for denial of a
certificate of appropriateness.
Sec. 16-26.003. - Conditions of granting a variance.
(1) Findings Required: Except as permitted by the provisions of subsection (2) below, variances may be granted
by the board only upon making all of the following findings:
(a) There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property in
question because of its size, shape or topography;
(b) The application of the Zoning Ordinance of the City of Atlanta to this particular piece of property would
create an unnecessary hardship;
(c) Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and
(d) Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes and
intent of the Zoning Ordinance of the City of Atlanta.

Half-depth front yard and design variances:
In their response, the Applicant has not identified any extraordinary or exceptional conditions
pertaining to the property in question based on the size, shape, and topography of the lot. Further,
the Applicant has not identified a hardship that would be brought about by the application of the
Zoning Ordinance. No peculiar conditions of the property are identified. The Applicant states
that the variance requests would not cause substantial good to the public or impair the purposes
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and intent of the Zoning Ordinance because of the existing curb cut located in the area where the
proposed garage would be placed.
Staff finds that the Applicant’s justification does not satisfy the variance criteria. The property in
question meets the R-4A underlying zoning requirements for lot area and minimum street
frontage. A large mature tree is located to the rear of the lot, but the distance of the tree from the
principal structure would prevent any damage to the tree from additions made to the property.
There are some topographic changes on the lot. However, Staff finds that the changes
themselves are minor and would not require special massing of an addition to overcome site
planning issues.
Staff finds the variance criteria have not been met.
Plan Issues
The site plan received for this application does not list the existing/proposed lot coverage or
FAR of the property. Per the District and R-4A regulations, lot coverage for this property is
limited to 55% of the net lot area and FAR is limited to 50% of the net lot area. Staff
recommends the site plan note the existing/proposed lot coverage and FAR.
In looking the existing structure as shown in the photographs provided and the existing/proposed
elevations, Staff finds the drawings do not match the existing conditions and are not internally
consistent. Staff recommends the existing/proposed elevations be re-drawn to accurately reflect
the existing conditions of the structure.
Second story front addition:
A second story front addition is shown in both the existing and proposed elevations. Howver
Staff finds that the two story gable addition is a proposed feature based on both the entry for this
structure in the photographic inventory of the District and the photographs provided by the
Applicant.
The District regulations allow two criteria for reviewing alterations and additions to contributing
structures. Staff finds that neither criteria would allow the addition proposed by the applicant.
The first of the two criteria requires additions to be consistent with and reinforce the historic
architectural character of the entire existing contributing structure and comply with the
regulations for new construction. Staff finds that the massing of the second story front gable
addition proposed is inconsistent with the character of the existing home. Further, Staff finds
that the proposed addition would introduce elements such as a gabled roof on the front façade
which are incompatible with the existing contributing structure. Overall, Staff finds the
proposed front gable addition would significantly alter the character of the existing contributing
structure. As such, Staff finds the proposed addition would not satisfy the requirements of this
criteria.
The second of the two criteria requires additions to not destroy historic materials that
characterize the property, and requires the new work to be compatible with the massing, size,
scale, and architectural features of the property and its environment. An addition of the scope
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proposed by the Applicant would result in the loss of historic roofing structure and materials at a
minimum. As such, Staff finds the proposed addition would not satisfy the requirements of this
criteria.
Staff recommends the front gable addition removed from the plans. Staff would further
recommend any additions be massed to the rear of the structure within the existing ridgeline of
the structure.
Two story rear addition with an attached garage:
The current plans show a two-story addition placed to the rear of the principal structure with a
garage located on the first floor. Given Staff’s recommendation regarding the variance requests,
Staff recommends the garage entrance be placed on the rear of the structure, or the garage be
located in an accessory structure which meets the District regulations. Staff further recommends
the proposed addition be moved back from Montreat Ave. to match the setback of the existing
structure.
A non-historic second story shed roof addition is present on the side and rear façades. As such,
Staff is not generally concerned with a two-story rear addition for this structure. However, the
proposed addition would introduce a massing and roof form which are inconsistent with the
existing structure. the preferred method for massing an addition to this structure would be to
follow the existing shed roof’s geometry for the new addition. the result would be a more
modest addition which is consistent with the architectural character of the existing structure.
This method would also require minimal alterations to historic materials and features.
Staff recommends the Applicant revise the drawings for the rear addition to be consistent with
the existing shed roof addition to the rear of the structure.
Siding replacement:
Staff has no concerns with the proposed siding replacement but recommends any cementitious
siding be smooth faced.
Window/door replacement/reconfiguration:
The Applicant is proposing to replace windows and doors on the front and side façades. The
plans also call for the removal of a side entry on the Montreat Ave. frontage. The District
regulations allow for window replacement, but require the replacement windows to maintain the
size, shape, and location of the original feature. As such, Staff recommends the plans be revised
to show the replacement windows matching the size, shape, and location of the original features.
Staff further recommends the existing side entry door and overhang be retained. Lastly, Staff
recommends the proposed double grouped windows be removed from the plans.
Front/side porch alterations:
The plans call for the front porch screening to be removed and for a porch addition over the
existing front entry to be installed. The existing elevations show the front/side porch
encompassing the front entry of the structure, but based on both the photographic inventory entry
for this structure and the photographs provided by the Applicant, Staff can confirm that the
existing elevations do not reflect the existing conditions.
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Staff recommends the front/side porch be maintained at its existing dimensions, and the front
entryway and overhang be retained in their current configuration.

CA3-17-416
Staff Recommendations: Based upon the following:
1) The do not meet the variance criteria, per Sec. 16-26.003;
Staff recommends Denial for a Type III Certificate of Appropriateness (CA3-17-416) for a variance to
reduce the Montreat Ave. front yard setback from 15.2' (required) to 10.5' (proposed), and to allow garage
doors on the Montreat Ave. facade where otherwise prohibited at 939 Hall St.

CA3-17-415
Staff Recommendations: Based upon the following:
1) The plans do not meet the regulations, with the exceptions noted above, per sec. 16-20M;
Staff recommends Deferral of an Application for a Type III Certificate of Appropriateness
(CA3-17-415) for alterations, additions, and site work at 939 Hall St with the following conditions:
1. The site plan shall note the existing/proposed lot coverage and FAR, per Sec. 16-20M.012(5);
2. The existing/proposed elevations shall be re-drawn to accurately reflect the existing conditions of
the structure;
3. The front gable addition shall be removed from the plans, per Sec. 16-20M.017(1);
4. Any additions shall be massed to the rear of the structure within the existing ridgeline of the
structure, per Sec. 16-20M.017(1);
5. The garage entrance shall be placed on the rear of the structure, or the garage be located in an
accessory structure which meets the District regulations, per Sec. 16-20M.015(1);
6. The proposed addition shall be moved back from Montreat Ave. to match the setback of the
existing structure, per Sec. 16-20M.012(1);
7. The Applicant shall revise the drawings for the rear addition to be consistent with the existing
shed roof addition to the rear of the structure, per Sec. 16-20M.017(1);
8. Any cementitious siding shall be smooth faced, per Sec. 16-20M.013(2)(q);
9. The plans shall be revised to show the replacement windows matching the size, shape, and
location of the original features, per Sec. 16-20M.013(2)(o);
10. The existing side entry door and overhang shall be retained, per Sec. 16-20M.013(2)(o);
11. The proposed double grouped windows shall be removed from the plans, per Sec. 1620M.013(2)(o);
12. The front/side porch shall be maintained at its existing dimensions, per Sec. 16-20M.013(2)(o);
13. The front entryway and overhang shall be retained in their current configuration, per Sec. 1620M.017(1); and,
14. The Applicant shall provide all updated materials no less than 8 days before the deferred meeting
date.
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STAFF REPORT
September 13, 2017
Agenda Item: Review and Comment (RC-17-411) for site work and new construction at 800
Cherokee Avenue (Zoo Atlanta) - Property is zoned R-5.
Applicant:

Alan Wieczynski, Breedlove Land Planning, Inc.
15 Simpson St.

Facts: The new construction and site work are proposed at a new entry plaza for Zoo Atlanta at the
main entrance to the site off Cherokee Avenue. The existing c.1965 Administration Building will be
removed as part of the project. The entire grade at the site will be raised to ensure ADA compliant
access in the plaza and at the Zoo entrance and the new entrance to Savanna Hall (the former
Cyclorama building). The new plaza will include: concrete and porous brick pavers; granite seat walls,
columns, and benches; new signage; and a new ticketing building and Zoo entrance gate with a
canopy. A future water feature has also been incorporated into the plan at the east edge of the site.
Analysis: The following code sections apply to this application:
Per Section 6-4043 of the Atlanta City Code:
(4) The commission shall review the proposed location and design of any proposed park and any plan or
proposal for the relocation or significant change, alteration or addition to any existing park.
(5) The commission shall review the proposed location and design of buildings, bridges, viaducts, elevated
ways, streets, highways, gates, fences, railings, lamp standards, and other structure or fixtures to be erected
or placed on land belonging to the city, or on any private or public property which extends over or upon any
property or right-of-way owned or controlled by the city.

Overall Comments
In general, the Staff finds the overall design to be a positive step toward creating a new public gateway
for the Atlanta Zoo. The removal of the former Administrative Building, which once dominated the
site, opens new vistas within Grant Park looking toward the Zoo and former Cyclorama (now Savanna
Hall) areas. In addition, the plaza concept and expansion of tree plantings throughout the site
reestablishes the area for passive activity use, a key original feature of the Olmsted Brothers-designed
park.
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Because the proposed design is primarily hardscaped with concrete and porous brick pavers, the Staff
has questions regarding the sustainability of the project, particularly as it relates to storm water runoff,
drainage, and treatment. Although two bio retention cells are included within the proposed plans, it is
unclear what level or capacity this infrastructure will accommodate from the surrounding plaza design
and existing surface parking areas.
Finally, it is not clear from the submission how the proposed project aligns with the goals and priorities
of mastering planning efforts for both Grant Park and Zoo Atlanta. The Staff finds that it would be
helpful to know how this proposal reflects any goals or priorities that might have been defined during
the master planning process and the community engagement process that would have gone along with
that process. Further, the Staff finds that it would also be helpful to know how this design will fully
support and integrate into the shift of the Zoo Atlanta entrance away from Cherokee Avenue which is
described in the most current Zoo Atlanta Master Plan.
Conclusions
Overall, the Staff supports the creation of well-integrated staff support facilities, new passive
recreational space, and enhanced visitor access and amenities in this portion of the park.
Staff Recommendation: Staff recommends that the Commission deliver its comments to the
Applicant at the Commission meeting regarding Review and Comment (RC-17-411) for site work and
new construction at 800 Cherokee Avenue (Zoo Atlanta) - Property is zoned R-5.
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STAFF REPORT
September 13, 2017
Agenda Item: Application for a Review and Comment (RC-17-437) for a revision of plans at 70
Brighton Rd. Property is zoned R-4 / Brookwood Hills Conservation District / Beltline.
Applicants:

A. Wright Marshall
70 Brighton Rd.

Facts: This existing single family residence was constructed in 1928 and is considered
contributing to the District.
In January 2017, the Commission reviewed application RC-16-560 for alterations and an
addition at this location. The Current application is for a revision to those previously reviewed
plans.
Analysis: The following code sections apply to this application:
Per Section 16-20.007(b) of the Atlanta Land Development Code, as amended:
Conservation Districts Exempted: Certificates of appropriateness are not required for Conservation Districts.
However, no person shall construct, alter, demolish or move, in whole or in part, any building, structure or site
located within a Conservation District until the Commission shall have reviewed the proposed action(s) and made
written recommendations regarding any such action to the owner(s) of the property.
Sec. 16-20.009. Same; further standards.
In deciding individual applications for certificates of appropriateness, the commission shall be guided by the
purposes set forth in section 16-20.001, by findings contained in ordinances designating buildings and sites for
protection, by purposes and objectives which are contained within individual Landmark and Historic District
regulations, and by findings contained in reports prepared in support of Landmark and Historic District regulations
as are required in article D of chapter 4 of part 6. Furthermore, in considering whether to grant approval, conditional
approval or denial of an application for a type II or type III certificate of appropriateness, the commission shall
apply the following standards:
(1)
Every reasonable effort shall be made to adapt the property in a manner which requires minimal alteration of
the building, structure or site and its environment.
(2)
The distinguishing original qualities or character of a building, structure or site and its environment shall not
be destroyed. The removal or alteration of any historic material or distinctive architectural features should be
avoided when possible.
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(3)

(4)
(5)

(6)

(7)

Changes which may have taken place in the course of time are evidence of the history and development of a
building, structure or site and its environment. These changes may have acquired significance in their own
right, and this significance shall be recognized and respected.
Distinctive stylistic features or examples of skilled craftsmanship which characterize a building, structure,
object or site shall be kept where possible.
Deteriorated architectural features shall be repaired rather than replaced, wherever possible. In the event
replacement is necessary, the new material should reflect the material being replaced in composition, design,
color, texture, and other visual qualities. Repair or replacement of missing architectural features should be
based on accurate duplications of features, substantiated by historical, physical, or pictorial evidence rather
than on conjectural designs or the availability of different architectural elements from other buildings or
structures.
Contemporary design for alterations and additions to existing properties shall not be discouraged when such
alterations and additions do not destroy significant historical, architectural or cultural material, and such
design is compatible with the size, scale, color, material and character of the property, neighborhood or
environment.
Wherever possible, new additions or alterations to buildings, structures or sites shall be done in such a
manner that if such additions or alterations were to be removed in the future, the essential form and integrity
of the building, structure or site would be unimpaired.

The most noticeable revisions include the addition of three dormers on the front façade. Staff
would suggest the Applicant consider alternate design methods where the front façade is not
impacted by the changes. There are also some fenestration revisions on the front and side
façade which are largely in keeping with the original review of this project. Staff has no
concerns with the design of these new windows, but suggests the Applicant use materials which
are consistent with the historic architecture of the home.

Staff Recommendation:
Staff recommends that the Commission send a letter with comments to the Applicant.
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